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| 1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SITE ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY

The subject site is currently vacated, and in the process of being sold. A 500 gallon
waste oil tank and a 1000 gallon gasoline tank were apparently excavated and removed
from the ground in the late 1980's by the previous tenant without a permit. The tanks
were subsequently disposed of by the tenant. No soil samples were retrieved at the time
of removal, and no tank closure report submitted. Subsequent to the tank removals, the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) became aware of the
situation, and requested that the property owner collect samples from the tank
excavations. An environmental consultant apparently collected the required samples,
however, a report on the sample results was not forwarded to the agency. The consultant
has since closed the business, and no records are available. The previous tenant and
property owners (Patricia and Kenneth Hein) are now (assumed) bankrupt, and the
property has been foreclosed on by the lender (Jack Lotz and Jesse Allen). Both the
former and current owners are now considered the Responsible Parties for the
environmental requirements at this site.

2.0 PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES

This project was performed in accordance with the workplan (Site Reconnaissance
Workplan for 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, California) submitted to and approved by Ms.
Amy Leech of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). The
objective purposes of the work were to; a) reconstruct - through interviews and
reconnaissance the removal of both tanks in order to write a tank removal report on each;
b) install borings in the immediate areas of both tanks, and callect samples of the soii and
groundwater beneath the former tanks to assess the extent of hydrocarbons in the soil
and groundwater, and; c) write a technical report on the findings.

3.0 INVESTIGATION SCOPE OF WORK o
3.1 PIERS personnel visited the Property with the previous tenant who was present
to witness the tank excavations and recreated (as completely as possible) the
details of the tank disposal and the previously existing conditions.

3.2 In accordance with the approved work plan, PIERS instailed five temporary
exploratory borings, the fifth boring was installed in accordance with the on-site
requirements of Amy Leech of the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health in areas depicted on Figure 1 (attached). Soil samples were collected
from each boring, and groundwater grab samples were ccllected from the down-

. gradient boring at each tank pit. A third groundwater grab sampie was coliected
ﬁ’( from g welt discovered alongthe westem property line by Amy Leech during he¥
site visit.
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3.3 The samples were analyzed at a State-certified laboratory: the two waste oil tank
soil samples, one waste oil tank groundwater ‘sample; and the water sample from
the newly discovered well (4 total) were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, Oil and
Grease, Lust 5 Metals, Volatile Organic Compounds, and Semi-Volatile Organic
Compounds. The two gasoline tank soil samples and one gasoline tank
groundwater sample (3 total) were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

3.4 The borings were sealed with neat. cément in accordance with regulatory agency
protocol.

4.0 PREVIOUS TANK REMOVALS AND DISPOSAL
PIERS interviewed Mr. Randy Hein, the son of the previous Property owner. Mr. Hein

recalls that the tanks were both excavated in early” 1992 fBoth tanks were reportedly
empty upon their removal. The 1000 gallon gasoline “tank was apparently placed on a

trailer in the yard, and the bung openings left open. The 200 gall was set

on the ground within the covered shed.

The waste oil tank was apparently cut into small pieces sometime in 1994, and trucked
(along with other scrap metal) to a metal recycler in Oakland. The name of the recycler
was not known. The gasoline tank was cut into scrap pieces in (approximately) early 1995.
This also was trucked along with other scrap metal to the Oakiand metat recycler. Both
tanks were reportedly “dry” when they were cut into pieces.

TAT Environmental apparently collected soil samples in May of 1992 from both excavation
pits. Apparently, no laboratory report was ever filed with the Agency, nor could PIERS find
a copy of such. Mi-Stoart ‘Solomon, of PIERS Environmental Services, attempted to
locate TAT Environmental without success.

No other data was available on the tank removals

5.0 EXPLORATORY BORINGS

On August 29, 1995, PIERS Environmental completed five~exptoratoryborimgs at the site.
Ms. Amy Leech of the ACDEH was present to witness the borings. The fifth boring was
added to the workplan as requested by Ms. Leech on s:te The borings were located in
areas depicted on Figure 2 attached hereto. The bormgs were advanced using a clean
3.5 inch hand auger Sei#-samples were collected using a pre-cleaned hand driven soil
sampler equipped with clean brass liners. The PIERS Sampling Protocol is attached to
this document as Appendix 2. Gas-SW@7' was located approximately 5 ft. to the
southwest of the former gasoline tank. Thisboring was completed to a total depth of 7 ft.
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Below Grade Surface: (BGS), and the soil sample collected from the bottom of the hole.
Gas-NW@ 7' was positioned approximately 5 ft. to the northwest of the former gasoline
tank. This boring was completed to a total depth of 9 ft. BGS, and the scil sample
collected at a depth of 7 ft. BGS. A grab groundwater sample was collected from the -
depth of groundwater (8 ft. BGS), and labeled Gas-GWS _ Disp@2' was positioned at the
location of the former gasoline dispenser. This boring was advanced to a depth of
approximately two feet BGS and the soil sample collected from the bottom of the boring.
WO-SW@7' was positioned approximately 5 ft. to the southwest of the former waste oil
tank. This boring was advanced to a depth of approximately seven ft. BGS, and the soil
sample collected from the bottom of the ‘boring. WO-NW@8.5 ft. was positioned
approximately 5 ft. to the northwest of the former waste oil tank and the soil sample
collected from a depth of 9.5 ft. BGS. This boring was advanced to a depth of 12 ft. BGS.

A grab groundwater sample (WO-GWS} was also collected from this boring. Depth to
water was at 10 ft. BGS. A sump/well was discovered along the western property line,

approximately 220 ft. from the northern Property line. At the request of Amy Leech, a grab :
sample of water from this “well” was collected. The sampie is {abeled MW1-GWS.

5.1 Sampling Detail

The borings were installed using a clean 3 inch hand auger. Soil throughout the
borings was inspected for physical evidence of discoloration and contamination. The
borings were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System. Each of the borings
was advanced to the desired depth, and a clean 2 inch diameter by 6 inch long hand
driven sampler was driven into the soil. The 6 inch brass ring was removed from the
sampler, sealed, capped, and immediately labeled. The-groundwater grab samples
were collected by inserting a new disposable bailer into the boring, and extracting the
water. Water samples collected from the borings were decaniad into clean glassware
supplied by the analytical laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody was filled out, with each
sample L.D., depth, location, time, and date denoted on the form. The samples were
immediately placed on ice and sent to Hull Development Labs, Inc. - a California State
Department of Health Services certified laboratory.

The two waste oil tank soil samples, one waste oil tank groundwater sample, and the
water sample from the newly discovered well (4 total) were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, Qil and Grease, Lust 5 Metais, Volatile Organic Compounds, and Semi-Volatile
Organic Compounds. The two gasoline tank soil samples and one gasaline tank
groundwater sample (3 total) were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

The legal Chain of Custody and laboratory chemical analyses results can be found in
Appendix 1 attached hereto. Boring logs are contained in Appendix 3.
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6.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Sediments encountered in each boring consisted of primarily, high plasticity dark olive gray
clay from approximately 1 ft. below grade surface and black to dark-brown silty organic
clay from about 4 ft. below grade to the bottom of the holes. The soil stratification was
generally consistent in each of the borings. Groundwater was encountered at e depth.of g
approximately 8.5 ft. To 10.5ft. BGS. Boring logs are presented in RY
Appendix 3. ' \é‘é

7.0 ANALYTICAL LAB TEST RESULTS
Table 1: |

ND= Not Detected,at or above,laboréto method re Qrtin limit

lﬁ Sample SO SOIL SOIL u :
n Matrix '
( TRPH ™| NR NR NR | 1,00 - | 3300° NR

{08G) .- |/ Pl'm g ppm:

semi- NR NR NR ND 2785 NR 57 ppb ‘ ND
Volatiles q _‘ppb

R volatiles age.3pph | NR 441 pp ND
TPHd S6gpm 5|  NR | 600ppb ND
TPHg zppm | 43,000, ND ND
ppb ¥ _
Benzene ’ ‘@3 ppb - | 300 ppb’ K:IQS ppi ND
. :. : > a e
Toluene @3 pph | 360 ppl;‘ ND ND
Ethyl- 474 ppb | 1,460 ppEk § 17 ppb ’ ND ~
Benzene .
Xylenes 185 ppb- 10,600 b 21 ppb ¥ ND
ppb ) '

Cad. NR NR NR ND ND NR ND ND
Chrom. NR NR NR 24bpm | 27 pom.. NR ND ND
Lead NR NR NR 11ppm | 12 pom NR ND
Nickel | NR NR NR 3Bppm | '#3ppm [ NR ND
Zinc NR NR NR 37 ppm® | Bdpem NR ND
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8.0 BOREHOLE SEALING

The boreholes were sealed to the surface using a cement slurry.
9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Gasoline Tank:

Groundwater in the area of the former gasoline tank has been impacted.- The extent of
the groundwater plume should be delineated. This could be accomplished by installing
several exploratory baorings, and collecting grab samples of the groundwater. Once the
extremities of the plume are defined, a plan for remediation and groundwater monitoring
can be formulated.

Waste Qif Tank:

Soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank has been impacted by a
variety of constituents including Qil and Grease, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds,
Volatile Organic Compounds, and Gasoline and Diesel Petroleum Hydrocarbons. The
extent of the soil and groundwater plumes should be delineated. This could also be
accomplished by installing several exploratory borings, and collecting soil and grab
samples of the groundwater. Once the extremities of the plume are defined, a plan for
remediation and groundwater monitoring can be formulated.

Existing Monitoring Well.

Groundwater collected from MW-1 contained only Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TRPH). The presence of TRPH may have been caused by run-off.

PIERS recommends that the well casing be secured in order to prevent future run-off
intrusion, and that the well be used as a third point of groundwater elevation monitoring.
for future gradient studies. Additional monitoring in the future may show a reduction of

"TRPH after well head rehabilitation. The well casing can be surveyed along with the

(assumed) additionally required well on site.

JTote
10.0 LIMITATIONS
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10.0 LIMITATIONS

A Phase |l investigation does not guarantee that the property has not been
environmentally impacted. Samples are taken from suspected areas only, and may not be
representative of conditions elsewhere on the site. PIERS Environmental shall not be
responsible for conditions or consequences arising from facts and information that were
withheld or concealed, or not fully disclosed at the time this evaluation was performed.
Conclusions and recommendations made in this report for this site and are based on the
data and available information reviewed during the assessment. This preliminary site
assessment was prepared to assist in decisions regarding this property, and its possible
environmental hazards. This report must be reviewed in the context of the entire
ducument, and any previous work and documents prepared for this site. PIERS
Environmental is not responsible for analytical laboratory errors and reportmg No

warranties are expressed or implied.
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11/83/1995 @3:59 4885591224 FIERS ENVIRODNMENTAL PAGE B1

: Amy Leech - ACDEH .
e o + FAGIMILE
3744 Depoct RoadMaP Replacement :
ate:  November 1984 /pge .

i4|gn-.s: 2, induding this cover sheet.

b
[)’earAmy'

Hlﬁase replace Figure 2 of our Depot Road Assessment Report with this revised map. We
.rave added dimentional measurements to show proximity of various points. The hard copy
hglnal has been rmailed. We apologize for the delay in getting this to you. Please feel free to
dall me if you have any questions whatsoever.

Fa|

From the desk of...

Stuart G. Solomon

President

PIERS Emvironmental Senvices, Ine.
3131 9. Bascom Ava. Suita S
Campbell, CA 85008

(408B) 550-1248
Fax; (408) 556-1224
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APPENDIX 1

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY TEST RESULTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY




Hull Development Labs, Inc. A ELAPF 136

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 + (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

._\

18 September, 1985

Stu Solomon

Piers Environmental Services

3131 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 5
Campbell, CA 95008

Dear Stu:

Please find enclosed the hard copy report for subcontracied Volatile
Organics by 8240, and Semivolatile Organics by 8270 analyses.

Project:
Samples Supmitted: 08/29/95

This foliows up the report package faxed to you on 09/11/95 and maiied on
09/12/95 which included a copy of this analysis. Please insert the enclosed
hard copy into your Hull Labs report package for your files.

If you have any questions or need additional information please feel free to
call me at (408) 735-1550 X24. We appreciate your business

Sincerely,

(YL S

Allan Aks

AA/SsIn

shelfentech/aasublly doc

B Bl I EE G B G B B G B BN e T R B B .

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




™
Hull Development Labs
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » Telephone; (408) 735-1550 (300) 287-179% » Fax (408) 735-1534
Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order
Chient: (?{ FRS Project ID: LOTZ. LAB USE ONLY

Address: Purchase Order #;

Sampler/Company: E LS Telephone #: LQ (5~ Sam rrved chilled an

Contact: 61‘1) | /7:(@»«_&\ D{LKELQX_ ILS=T2 6 ﬁ — W

Telephone & m/ 5T g4 B Special Instructions/Comments
Datc Received: ﬁ(’zﬁq‘ﬁﬁ

7 o =
Turm Around; Movvw

Notes:

Sample Information Requested Analysis
gl e SR 7 |

Grab/ Date Time Sample P B = I‘r:} e “gg
Lab # Sample ID Composite | Matrix Collected Collected Pres. | Container |r:‘\"_ M2 {)\—' be D =
P55 Orsswed! socl [lde ] 108 (N 25 Bress| K
P [re ey’ ! T il B U
)5 | Gpsaus wolec i 0% (AHO L var | X
= : < F
B [Prspo 2/ Lo \ = (V23 Beass |_x
BASAHT [woo Swe N W= (A 2Bess | A_| x| = | x| %
535’)6 Wo -G t {=- H 7~ “ | x| xR

o : (_L}- | ldeer Asdng
R970) [Wo -t wede o 23 chdosivoa | € | v | ool v |
BOLO0 o 1~ ) weh e (B | PNVl X R < ]k X
Relindg 11 Recetved 13yv: b Date Time
: - Y0
‘bLJJH M Aang QUslny 4=

Relmg. Hy: Received By: f Date U 1 Time
Reling/ By I Received By: Date Time




A\ BV dvanced Technology

Laboratories

September 6, 19953 LLAP No.: 1838

Hull Development Labs
525 Del Rey Ave, Ste. E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

ATTN: Mr. Mike Golden

Client’s Project #:  Piers
LabNo.: 77%4-001/004

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please fee! free
to call me at (310) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

Dy lp—ihe—

Edgar P. Caballero
Laboratory Director
EPC/kk

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This tegort pertainy anly %o the sampies mvastigated and doey nat necassarily apply w other apparenty identical or similar materials. This report iz submitiad Jor e a1zsva
use of tha client 10 whamitis addrersed Any reproducaon of tis report or wie of thia Ladoratoey's narm tat sdverbzing o publicity pwpotes without sutiondaben 15 pronteied.

Muailing Address: Po) Box 9108 Newport Beach, CA 92638
ISI00E 330d Siveer Signal Hill, CA YOSO7 Tel: 310 USU-G045  Fouv: 310 US9- 4040

L




Clicnt; Hull Development Labs, Inc

|
| Attn: Mr. Mike Golden
|
| é : Pg. l1ol2
( Tlient's Project:  Piers g\
. Dute Received:  09/01/95 \’)
Matrix: i
Ulnits: v gl

Extraction Method: 3510

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND HNot Detected (Below DLR)

OLR MOL x Ditution Factor
NA = NotAnalyzed

ﬂn’rd—’_v Date: ?/ 7/ ?hg‘

Aporoved/Reviewed By: =

Yun Pan
Department Supervisor

l _ Lab No.: [Method Blank [7794-003 7794-004 o
Cticnt Sample ED.: | -- 59599 39400 .
Date Sampled:_| - b830/93 osr30/es ]
l QC Batch#: [938270%085 _ [958270W0RS  |958270W083
Tate Extrocted: [09/06/95 0916195 09/16/95
Date Analyzed: [05/07/95 097195 09/07195
Analyst Initials; |SI Sp ST
l Dilution Facter: 1.2 1.2
CUANATYT R | MDL DR IDLR:
Phenol 10] 18 NI 12 12
bis (2-Chloroethyljether 16 1P NIy 12 12
l 2-Chiorephenol 10 i0 Ny 12 iz
1,3-Dichtorcbenzene . 10 10 NI 12 12
1,4-Dichlorehenzene 10 10 N 12 12
Benzyl Aleohal 20 20 ND 24 24
‘ I 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 10 NI 32 12
‘ 2 Methyvlphenol 1 10 NP 12 12
‘ his(2-chloroisopropyhelher 14 10 Ny 12 12
‘ n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 10 10 NIy 12 12 NI
| l | 4-Methylphenol 0] 1o ND_ 12 12 NI
‘ Hexachioroethane 10 10 NIx 12 12 NI o
| [Mitrobe 1zene w 1| w~p 12|  ND 2] ND
1  1s0pharone 10, 10 nD 12 KD 12 ND|
| l 2-Nitropheno! 100 10 N 12 ND a2l KD _ ]
f 2,3-Dimethyiphenal 10 10 NI 12 NDL 12 N
| bis(2-Chloroethosy)methanc 10l 19 NO 12 N 12 ND) ]
‘ 2,4-Tschlorophenat 10 19 ND 12 NDx 12 ND|
l Benzoic Acid 50 50 IND| 60 NI 60 ND»
1,2,4-Trichlerobenzene 10 10 NDf 12 NDx 12 ND
| Naphthalene ;10 N 12 = 12 NI i
| 4-Chloroaniline 201 20 ND 24 o4 NI j i ]
l 1lexachlorohutadienc in i 10 MIX 42 D 12 ND o
4 Chlora-3-methylphenal 207 20 ND 24 24 ND ]
2-Methylnaphthalene ) 10 NDo2f 12 N P
Hexachloracyrlopentadiene 20] 200 mpl 24| ND 24] KD ]
' 2,4,6.Trichloraphenol 0] 10 NI 12 ND_ 12 NI ‘ ]
| 2.4.5.Trichlorophenol 15|15 ND 18 SIS KD ]
! 2-Chlaronaphthalene 19| 10 ND_ 12 ND 12 NI
; 2-Nitroanitine 50! 50 NIy 60 NI 60 NI |
3 l Dimethylphthalate 10, 10 N 12 ND 12 ND
Acenaphthylene T ND 12 ND 12 ND
| 2.6-Dinitrotaluene ] 1| 10 N 12 ND 1 N
| . 3.Nitroaniline Y N 60 NI 60 NU P

I ‘ ’;J‘-d-’i.’ ed Technology

1510 E. 33rd Streer Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 3410 989-4045  Fav: 210 9854041

‘ Labaratories
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Client:  Holl Development Labs, Inc )
Altn: Mr. Mike Golden
( CHient’s Project: Piers Pg.20f2
Date Received: £9/01/85 \ﬁﬂ
Maltrix: Wakeitx
Units: vgil

Extraction M

Department Supervisor

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical repart,

| I Lab No.: [Method Blank [7794-003 7794-004 !
| Client Sumple LD.: |- E3599
- A D DIR
' Acenaphthene 10 11 NI 12
2,4-Dinitrophenol 56| 50 NIy 60
Dibenzofuran 10 10 NDy 12 NDy 12 NIy ]
4-Nitrophenot 50| 50 MDY _ 60 ND 60 NIY
l ' 1,4-Dinitrotoluene 0] 18 NDy 12 ND 12 NDY o
Fluorene 10 10 NDy 12 NIy 12 1) ]
Diethylphthalate 10 11 NO 12 ND 12 NI
4-Chlorophenyl-phanyl ether 1] 10 Ny 12 NIY 12 NI
l £-Nitroaniline s0] su NG| 60 ND| 60 I
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 50 S4 NIy 60 NDX 60 ND ]
n-Nitrosodiphenvlamine 10 11 NIy 12 NI 12 NN
4-Bromophenyl-pheny] elher 10 L INDy 12 ND 12 NI
l Hexachlorebenzens 10 10 NI} 12 I\ﬁ 12 D I
Pentachlarophenol s0] 50 N &0 NI 60 ND) ]
Phenanthrent 0] 10 Mo 12 NDL 12 D
Anthracene 10] 10 N 12 Np 12 N
I Di-n.buty|phthalate 0] 10| N 12 ND 12 D
| Flueranthene 1] 10 N 12 Ny 12 NI
Pyrent ! 1 Npl 12| M g2 ND ]
Bulylbenzylphthalate 10! 10 NO 12 NDL 12 ND
Benzo[a]anthracene 1wl 10 ND 12 ND 12 ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 20 20 NIy 24 ND 24 NI .
Clirysene 10 10 ND 12 12 ND
bis(2-Ethylkery)phthalate 1] 10 NI 12| A 12 NI -
Di-n-octytphthslate 10] 10 ND 12 N 12 ND _
l Bengo[ bl fuoranthene n 10 NIy 12 NDL 12 ~ND
Benan|&]fluoranthene m: 10 Ny 12 ND 12 NI ; -
| Benzo[ajpyrene 16110 ND! 12 KD 12 IND,
Indeno[1,2.3-cd|pyrene %l 10| NO 12|  N~D 32l o ]
Dibenz|a,h,[anthmcene w10 NDL 12 ND_ 12 ND _ |
‘ Benzo[g hilpervlene | 1wl 10 DL 12 ~ol 12 D |
| l MDL = Method Detection Limit
| ND = NotDetected [Below DLR)
‘ DLR = MDL x Diltion Factor
i NA = NotAnalyzed
| l 2
: - o _
ApprovediReviewed By —ﬁzv Date: //é}/ 5};
l Yun Pan

l ‘ MJ: unced Technnkazgy

J510G E. 33rd Streer Signal Hill, CA 9057 Tel: 310 9594045 Fav: 3]0 4594030

‘ Laharainres




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (ug/1)

( Tzthod . C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8270-3.M
ritle : B270 TCL
Last Update : Wed Aug 30 11:36:57 1395
Response via : Continuing Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: SB1328.D

Spike Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID : &851329.D £$51330.D
Sample BLANK WATER MS 11-1mli WO085 BLANK WATER MSD 11-1ml WC85
Acg Time: 30 Aug 85 12:33 pm 30 Aug 95 1:15 pm
Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec - RPD % Rec
Phenol ' ND 200 71 66 35 33 8 472 i2-110
2-Chlorophenol ND 200 131 118 66 59 10 40 27-123
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0 100 47 48 47 48 2 28 36- 97
n-Nitroso-di-n-propy| 0.0 100 45 41 | 45 41 9 38 41-116
| 1,2,4-Trichlorobenze| 0.0 100 59 60 59 60 X 28 3%- 88
| 4-Chloro-3-methylphe| 0.0 200 163 155 81 77 5 42 23- 97
| aAcenaphthene ND 100 77 73 77 73 5 | 31 | 46-118
| 4-Nitrophenol 0.0 | 200 90 91 45 46 1 | 50 | 10- 890
,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.0 100 88 81 a8 81 8 38 24- 94
Pentachlorophencl 0.0 200 164 149 82 75 9 50 9-103
Pyrens 0.0 100 87 83 87 83 4 31 26-127

QC Batch #: 958270W085

y/
o
Reviewed/Approved By "4’\’—\ Dase: //7/‘/:_(

Yun Pan

Organics Superisor

‘ 'J wne ed Technodogn l
1510 E. 33rd Streer Sienal il CA QOSO7 el 310 $859-4045 Fax: S QPR R

Labaratorics




Client: Hull Develapment Labs, Inc.
Altn: ir. Mike Golden \

P .
A\ : O\? Pg 1072
Client's Project; Piers

Drate Received: 0301/95 i
Matrix: LBoll H \> W \P\Q

Unils: : uwakg

5\

P

Extraction Method: 3550

MOL = Method Detection Limit
NO = NotDetected {Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor

NA = NotAnalyzed W )
i N -
Approved/Reviewed By: Date: </ / 7/ ﬁ—g

Yun Pan
Department Supervisoer

"he cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

l Lab No.! [Method Biank [7794-001 7794-002
Client Sample LD.: | -- B9597 B9598 )
Date Sampled: |- 03/30/95 08/30/95 ]
l QC Batch # [9582705084 19582708084 |9582705084
Thate Extracted; |09/05/95 09/05/95 (905795
§ Date Analyzed: [09/06/95 09/06/95 19/06/95
Analvst Initials: |SP SP
l Dilutivn Facter: 1 1
E MDL[DLR DLR |/
. Phenol 330| 330 339
I  bis (2-Chtoroethyl)ether 330| 330 330
-Chloroephenol 330 330 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 330 NIy 330 ND,
 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330| 330 330 NI 330 NI
| Benzyl Alcohol 660 660 660 ND| 660 MDY
1,2 Dichlorobrnzene 330| 330 ND 330 MD| 330 ND)
2-MetlyIphenal 3z0| 330 D 330 NI 330 N
bis(2-chloroisoprapylyether 330| 330 N 330 N'D! 330 NI
n-Nitraso-di-n-propylamine 330| 330 ND 330 NI 330 NDy ]
4-Metlylphenal 150 | 330 ND| 330 ND 330 ND! ]
Hexachloroethane 330 330 ND_330 NIY_ 350 ND| ]
Nitrobenzene 330 330 NDy 330 ND: 330 N .
l tsopharone 330] 330 ND 330  ND 330 ND '
LNitrupheno! 330 330 ND 330 ND 330 NI
2,4 Dimethylphenal 330| 330 D 330 ND 330 NI
bis(2-Chlorgethoxy}nethane 330) 330 NIy 330 DL 330 N'DE
' 2.4-Dichlorapheno| 330] 330 N 330 NDL_330 ND! ]
Benzoic Acid 1650 | 1650 D) 1650 NIY 1650 ND ]
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3307 330 ND{ 330 NI 330 NI ]
| Naphthatene 3301 330 ND 330 N 330| ]
l 4-Chloroaniline 6601 660 NDL_ 660 ND 660 ND o
Hexachlorobuladiene 3301 330 NDy 330 NI 330 1'\'D[ 1
{-Chluro-3-methylphenal 660 | 660 N 650 KD 660 NI
2-Methylnaphthatene 330l 330 D 330 A . )
l | Ifexachlorocyclopentadicne 660 66D ND 660 NDY 660 NIy
2.4,6-Trichlorophesol 330 330 ND 330 D 330 ND)
2,4,5 Trichlorophexaol 500 500 I3 300 ND 500 ND
2-Chloronaphthalene 330] 330 NI 330 NI 330 ND
l 2-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 NIY 1650 NTA 1650 NI |
TDimethylphthalate 3301 330 MDY 330 N 330 Ny i L
Acenaphthylene 3300 33p ND 330 NIX 330 NDX : ]
2.6-Dinitratoluene 330] 330 NDL 330 NI 330 NI ! *
' 3-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 NE) 1650 N 1650 N !

A ”d: anced Technulogy

1540 £, 33rd Strect Signal Hill. CAYOISG7  Tel: 310 9593045 Fux: I GRY SO0

‘ Laharatures




Client:  Huli Development Labs, Inc. q,
Altn: Mr, Mike Golden . ) A‘

“lienl's Project: Plers \)) ‘5
o
Date Received:  09/01/95 \)> B UD

Matrix: Son
1nits: vglkg
Extraction Method: 3554

™

Pg. 2of2

Lab No.; [Meihod Blank [7794-001 7794-002
- 139597

, ANALYTE i oLt
Accnaphthene 330
2,4-Dinitzophenaol 1650 | 1650 NIDX 1650 NI
Dilenzofuran 330 | 330 ND{ 330 N
4-Njtraphenol 1650 | 1450 NIy 1650 NDy T
2,4-Dinitrotolucne 3301 330 NI, 33t NI
Fluprene 330| 330 ND, 330 ND! ]
Diethyvlphthalate 330 330 NDJ 3340 NB| 330
4-Chiorophenyl-phenyl ether 330| 330 ND 330 ND 330 N T
£-Nitreaniline 1650 | 1650 INEY 1650 NIy 1650 D)
4,6-Dinitre-2-methylphenol .| 1630 ] 1650 NIy 1650 NLX 1650 D _
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine J3e[ 330 NIy 330 NI 330 ND)
4-Bromaphenyl-phenyl ether 3304 330 NI> 330 NO 330 NI
Hexachlorobenzene 330] 330 ND 330 NIy 330 NIy _
Lentachlorophenol 1650 | 1650 INEX 1650 N> 1650 MLy ]
Phenanhrene 330} 330 NIy 330 ND¥ 330 NIY
Anthracene 330 330 NIy 33¢ ND 330 ND\ ]
Di-n-butylphthalate 330 330 NIY 330 NTY 330 ND) | ]
Fluoraathene 330 | 330 ND 330 NIy 33p INDY ]
Pvrene 3301 3340 NIy 330 NI 330 ND

; Butylhenzylphthalate 3301 330 NI¥ 330 ND 330 ND»

! Henzo[alanthracene 330 J 330 NI 330 NIy 330 ND
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 660] eso ND 660 ND 660 ND
Chrysene 330} 330 Np 330 ND 330 D)
bis(2-EthylhexyDphthalate 330, 330 N'[)! 330 MDDy 330 NDY ]
Di-n-octylphthalate 330F 330|  ~D 330]  ND 330|  ND ]
Benzo[b]fuoranthene 330] 330 ND 330 NIX 330 NDY . ]
Benzofk]Nuoranthene 3301 33t NDY_ 330 Ny 330 NI - )
Benzo[a]pyrene 3301 330 NDx 330 ND 330 NDY ]
Indenc[i,2,3-ed]pvrene 330! 330 ND! 330 NIx 330 ND R
Dikenztah anthracene 3300 330 ND|_ 334 Dl 330 NI .
Benzolg h.ilpervlenc 330! 330 ND 330 NDL 330 ND! ]
MOL = Method Detection Limit
ND = NotDetected {Below DLR}
CLRE = MOL x Dilution Factor
NA = NotAnzlyzed

o (751/_\,\ Date: ¢/7/ ?5-’

Approved/iReviewed By: -
Yun Pan

Department Supervisor

The caver letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

' "\vd;um‘rd Technology

1510 E. 33rd Swreet Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 210 9594045 Fax: 310 $59.4040

4 Lahoraiories




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOQIL (ug/kg)

( Jethod : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8270-3.M
Title : 8270 TCL
Last Update : Wed Aug 30 10:34:03 1995
Response via : Continuing Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: S01321.D

Spike Spike

Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID : 551322.D 551323.D
Sample : 7794-2 MS SOIL E-9/5/95 8084 7794-2 MSD SOIL E-9/5/95 5084
Acg Time: 29 Aug 95 6:55 pm 2% Aug 95 7:37 pm
Compound ’ Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits

Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
Phencl ND 200 160 14% 75 74 7 35 26- 90
2-Chlorophenol . ND 200 154 144 77 72 7 50 25-102
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.0 100 53 52 53 52 2 27 28-104
n-Nitroso-di-n-propy| ND 100 58 58 57 57 0 38 41-126
1,2,4-Trichlorohenze| 0.0 100 63 64 63 64 2 23 38-107
4-Chloro-3-methylphe| ND 200 182 164 91 82 10 33 26-103
Acenaphthene ND 100 77 73 77 73 5 19 31-137
-Nitrophenol ND 200 227 195 113 97 i5 50 11-114

2,4-Dinitroctoluene ND 1G0 87 g0 86 78 10 47 28- 89
Pentachlorophenocl ND 200 140 117 70 ~ 58 18 47 35-142
Pyrene ND 100 91 89 86 &3 3 36 35-142

QC Batch #: 9582708084 -

2 : <
Reviewed/Approved By: K’_;_" Date: 9/7/ s

Yun Pan

Organics Supervisor

' ‘”ﬂf\(ﬂ-’l‘ ed Teehinolog,

4 Lanerararics {510 E.33rd Street Signal Il CA QOSG7 Tel: 319894045 Fave 110 QNG I040)




Client:
Altaz

Hull Develapment Labs, Inc.
Mr. Mike Golden

Client's Project: Fiers
Diate Received: 09/01/95

(e - Jo

Date Amended: 0/11/95

ADL = Method Detection Limit
ND = NotDetected (Below DLR).
PLR = MDL X TDhlution Factor
WA = NotAnalyzed

Yun Pan
Department Supervitor

ReviewediApproved [y:

| Lab No.: {Method Blank [7724-001 (7794-002
Client Sample II¥: |-~ BI597 139598
Toate Sumpled: (- 08/30/45 08/30/25
QC Batch # 195824052079 [9582405207% [95824052079
Date Anplyzed: {09/11/95 05/11/95 09/11/95
Auwnlyst Inktials: RR IRTL IRR
l Diiution Faclor:

T ARALYTY MDLIDLRY
Chloromethane s 5 ND 5 MDY 5 ND;
Vinyl Chloride 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 M

l Bromoemelhane 5 5 NI 5 NDx 5 Juld,
Chlgrozthane H H D 5 ND 5 NDy
| Trichlorofluaromethane 5 s ND 5 i, 5 Ny
Acetone 50 0 ND 50 NIy 0 )
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 5 uts; 5 ND 5 NIX
Carbon Disullide 3 5 D 5 NIx 5 D
Methvlene Chloride 25 25 KOy 258 NDx 25 D
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene 5 5 NDY 5 Ny s NI

l 1.1-Dichloroethane I NS N 5 ND
Chiorofarm 5 5 NDY 5 NTY 5 INDN
| 1,2-Dic. Joroethane H 5 NDY 5 Ny 5 NDy
| Vinyl Acetate 5 5 NI 5 NDY 5 NDy
2. Butinane s0| sol n~» se|  nosol  nnf i

l L1, -Trichioroethane 5 5 NS ND 5 ND
Carbon Tetrachlnride sl 5 ND 5 ND S| ID
Benzene & 3 NDY £ [\'Df s g
1,2-Dichloropropane 5| s ND s ND & NI

l ( “richloroethene s 5 NI 5 INDx s INDY
Bromodichloromethane 5 5 NDy E NDi 5 NI
2-Chlovoethyl Yinyl Ether s 5 DX 3 KT s NI
cis-1.3 Dichloropropene sl s Npl 5 ND s NI

I trans-13-Dichioropropens 5 5 h'd 5 NI» g N |
13,2 Trichioroethane &l 5| wp 5| N3 5| ND
Dibramochioromethane s| s ~p 5] NDl s ND
Bromoform st s D s [
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone sl sol np &0 rD S0 mp
 Tolutne 55 D5 wD sl 42
2Jlexanone s S0 Nol 5o ND s ND
| Tetrachiaroethene s 5 *D 5 ND 5 NIY

. Chlorobenzene 5 5 MDY 5 NDI 5 N
| Ethvlbenzen: 5 5 nD 5 NI E
Xvlene (Totaf) 5 % ND 5 NS 48
Styrene sl sl s s Ny 5| MO
1,322 Teirathlorpeihane 5| s ND & ND 5 ND)

' 13-Dichlarobenzens 5 5 WD 5 NI 5 I\'D{
1,4-Dichiorcbenzent 5] & ND 5 sol s ND
1,.2.Dichlorobenzens 5 5—! NI 5 NEX 5 N

I Additional 8230 Analyles
A crolein 50 ! 0 hi 50 VA 50!l MA I |
Acrlonlirile el =0l NAl 50 wAl sal  NA P

The caves Jezer 15 as miegral part of this arzlyvcal iepon

l ‘ ":d:anc'cd Techudogy

15310 E. 33rd Strect

Lahaoraiories

> 4

Signal Hill, CA 9G807  Tel: 310 $59-3045

w1705

Fax: 3709894040




. Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL (ug/kg)
l ‘Method . C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8240X .M
( Title : VOA 8240-624 TCL
past Update : Tue Sep 05 13:31:21 1595
I Response via : Continuing Calibration
- Non-Spiked Sample: V04851.D
' Spike Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
I File ID : VS4857.D vS4858.D
Sample : 7792-001 50 ppb MS 8240 SOIL 7792-001 50 ppb MSD 8240 SOIL
I Acqg Time: 5 Sep ¢5 10:53 pm 5 Sep 95 11:24 pm
_ Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
l Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0 50 48 48 97 96 1 23 37-166
Benzene 0.0 50 49 49 Q7 98 0 21 68-133
I Trichloroethene 0.0 50 44 44 88 87 1 23 65-129
| Toluene 0.0 50 51 51 100 101 a 21 74-136
; I Chlorobenzene 0.0 50 45 44 91 g8 3 19 83-122
QC Batch # 958240352079
l Reviewed/Approved By: %‘_7 pate: /778
Yun Pan
l Organics Supervisor

A m:i: ansed Technalogy

1500 E. 33rd Streer Signad FHI CA GGSO7 Tel: 310 989-J045 0 Fav: 310 9854040

Larhrateries




TN

Client:
Atln: Mr. Mike Golden

Client’s Project: Piers
Date Received: 09/01/95
Yatrix: iVater W

Jnits: ughl

Huli Development Lahs, Ine,

| _ Lab No.: [Method Blank [7794-003 7794-004
Client Sample LD.: |- BS500 BI600
Drate Sampled: |-- 08/30/93 08/30/95

QC Batch #: [93824W2078

25824W2078 9582412078

Date Annlyzed: 09/05/95 09/03/95 09/15/95
Analyst Initinls: [RR M4 RR
Dilution Factor:
o ANALYT

Chleromcthane &

Vinyl Chloride 5

Bromaiethane 5

Chlorgethane 5

Trichlorofluoromethane H

Acetone EL

1,1 -Dichlorocthene 5

Carbon Disulfide 5

Methylene Chloride bl ]

trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 5 5 ND» 5 N» & N
1,1-Bichloroethane 5 E Ny 5 ND 5 ND.{
Chloreiernt 5 8 N 5 NIy 5 N
1,2-Dichlarseithanc 5 3 INT 5 Ny 5 ND
Vinyl Acetate E 5 NI} 5 NI 5 NI
2-Butanong 50 50 NIy 50 ND 50 NIX
1,1,1-Trichloroethane £ 5 ND 3 NEX £ INDY
Carhon Tetrachloride ¢l s| o s NDL 5 ND)
Benzene 5 5 IND) 5 HT!—F 5 NI
i.2-Dichlorspropane 5 5 N 5 ND 5 NIX
frichlorcethenc 3 ] INE) 5 NI E ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 5 NI 5 NIx 5 NIV
2-Chlaroethyl Vinyl Ether 5 5 ND 5 NDY 5 NI
cis-1.3-Dichleropropene s| s N5 ND s ND)
trans-13-Dichleropropene 3 £ NIy H NI 5 INTX
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 5] s [ ND 5 ~T
Dibromochloromethane 5 5 ND 5 INIx £ Nd _____
Bromoform E 51 NDY 5 ND s ND:r
4-Melkvl-2-Pentanonue sp| S0 ND_ 50 ND 50! [\'Dé
Toluene 5| s ND 5 NS
2-Hexanone s0: 50 NI 50 ND 50|  NDI
Tetrachlorpethene 5 H NIy 5 ND 5 ND -
Chiorobenzene s[5 KD S KD 5 N [
Ethylbenzene 5 5 N 5 17 5 N]j
Nylene (Total) s| s ~o 5| ol s ND
| Styrene 5 S MDY 5 ND £ ND{
1,1 22 Tetrschlorgethane s £ Intp 5 NDI 5 N'[)!
1.3-Dicklgrobenzenc 5 5 ) 5 NDI z .f\']':ll
| 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 5 5 INTY 5 Nd 5 INDY
12-Dichlerobenzene 5 5 ND'I 5 Nlj 5 ‘ D

Additfonal 8240 Analytes

Acrolein sol ol  mal s0 mal sl mal
Acrvlonitrife 50 s | MAL 50 Nal sl NAl

MDIL = Method Dutection Limit
WD = NotDetected (Tlelow DLR)
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed

Reviewed/Approved By:

Yun Fan
Department Superviser

The covet letia i a0 dieerad part of this analyhical repert

‘ Advanced Technrifogy

-

Langratories

I510E.

33rd Street

Date;

Stunal Hill. CA 90807 Tel: 310 9594043

Fax: 370 450-30-40




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (ug/L)

Method . C:\HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\8240X.M
( "itle : VOA 8240-624 TCL
© osast Update : Tue Sep 05 13:31:21 1995
Response via : Continuing Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: VB4844.D

Spike Spike

Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID : VE84855.D V54856.D
Sample : Blank Water 50 ppb MS 8240 Blank Water 50 ppb MSD 8240
Acg Time: 5 Sep 95 9:50 pm _ 5 Sep 95 10:21 pm
Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits

Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec

1,1-Dichlorxoethene 0.0 50 46 46 93 92 1 19 49-154
Benzene 0.0 50 45 45 92 90 2 15 67-128
Trichloroethena 0.0 50 44 43 88 g5 3 16 67-130
Toluene 0.0 50 45 43 8% 85 4 15 74-123
Chlorckenzene 0.0 50 44 44 88 87 2 14 80-122

QC Batch # 958240W2078

) i
4 &y~
Reviewed/Approved By: *7ilﬁ/q‘ Date: //L7//A$

Yun Pan
Organics Supervisor

l ‘ ":u’; ane o Technology
‘ Ladarataries

I510F. 33rd Streer Signal 110, CA QG807 Tel: 310 98594045 Fae: 310 98594040




487351554

HULL LABS

- Hull Development Labs, Inc.

PAGE @81

CA ELAPZ 1369

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite F » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 + (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Subcontract Chain of Custody
' e Sent Frayoet Paire: e Traew:
Advazlced Technology 8/31795 PIERS 0/8/95
Sample 1D and Source Eequired Analynsis Dafe Taken | Time Taken Containers Pres?
B9527 801! 3240,8270 8/29/85 Brass tube
B9538 Soil 82408270 8/29/98 Brass tube
B8559 Water 82408270 8/29/95 2X1LAmber
Z x 40m] VOA
ESSO0 Water 8240 8270 &7/29798 ZX1LAmber
Z x 40mi YOA
[ Rebmgursdore 1y Tieme:
.. 4._ N Duemﬁ\ff c;(far k57 | wyopm
Redromibeed By, \'\ Eeceived By: (-'—- Tieme:
| G Qenny i MW 15/45 12 pwn
—r— jre—y U Time: T
Fax results to (408} 735-1554
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
CEP-@9-1995 1353 14RETIS1554 F. o




S e

T O A O o D n AR m T T B A T B B B e
' ™

Hull Development Labs

525 Del Rey A‘-’Cﬂl'lé, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » Telephione: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 « Fax: {408) 735-1534

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Client: fPL 2.5 Project ID: LAB USE ONLY
Address: Purchase Order #:
sampler/Company: Eﬁ% Telephone #l o5 Samples arrive
- . TTT=3216 — _
Contact: /7111_) 63(@»\.‘\ b : ")-L&J_ es No
Telephone & LeST- 55T -4 B Special Instructions/Comments \m Notos:
Date Received: ﬂ['iﬁ;{‘?"f "%"‘
A —~
Turm Around: OV s ‘c%
3
=
>3
Sample Information Y Requested Analysis
ing \ﬁ 3 }g RO >
Grab/ Date Time Sample - }:5 & r{i P "ij“é’
Lab # | Sample ID Composite | Matrix Collected Collected Pres. | Container P_‘ M2 s e |Q s
P9 i9ns swe' SR S X R TO o (235 Bress] K
P5-Y) |fss N 7/ . ! Hi L .
"\l_]‘—‘ far /| L( b
b5 G eus walec I 10751 (BHO wml van | X
gl P i — . ~ i .-‘-\-"
P37 pism 2/ Lol L e (N2%3 Beess | x
BIFA Jwoo sace Sl 2= (D 23Beeas | K | ¢ | = | x| x
BASAS | Wo-nuiss] ' [~ ' bl S N S R N I
Z T ] (6} T Tder Aodas
A5 X0 = s e ¢ V= (2 _to | \Tms ¥ | x w | v |
LARQIND L~ uh e e 2 ] YN o] X < xx
el 1ig A ) Received By: A Date | Time o
\ﬂ\ / HQ’%’ Mo ,{JML,/) sl 4=
Retoeg v Reeeived B3y: Date 1 L Time
Relung/ 13y Reeeived By Date Time




Hull Development Labs, Inc. CAELAPF 13

525 Dl Rey Avonte, Sute E = Sunnyvale, CA 94086 + (408) 735.1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

N

Piers Environmental Services | Date: 9/11/95
3131 South Mascom Ave,, Suite 5 Date Received: 8/30/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/6/95
Attn: Stu Solomon Project:

Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report

Soil Samyple Analvsis:

Saniple ID Sample | Sample| Lab# | DF | TPH-| Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
Date | - Time Gas Benzene
Gas-SW@7’ 8/29/95 1030 | B9593 1 ND ND ND | - 001448  ND
Gas-NW@7’ 8/29/95 1100 | B9594 1| . 70| w2 0.014 U098 .0
DISP@2’ 8/29/95 1115 | B9596 1| ND| ﬁ%} ND ND | 0073

1. PQL~Dilution Factor x MDL
2. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:

TPH-Gas Benzere Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
EPA Method # | 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020
[ Unies " mgfke? mefkg T {mghy ¢ |mekg ° _ |mafgd
MDL 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 mg/kg, | 0.005 mg/ks | 0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg

]

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
MDL=Method Detection Lirmut ND=Nene Detected at or above PQL

Frvironmoental Anafysis Since 1983
)




Hull Development Labs, Inc. A ELAP 136

25 Del Roy Avenue, Sulte E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

—

Piers Environmental Services Date: 9/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5 Date Recetved: 8/30/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/6/93
Attn: Stu Solomon Project:

Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report

}Ygﬁ; Sample Analysis:

Test GAS-GWS | Units MDL EPA Method #
Sample Matrix Water |

Sample Date 3/29/95

Sample Time 1045

Lab # B9595

DF-Gas/BTEX 100

TPH-Gas 43,000 | pofliter | 50.0 pofl 8015M
Benzene 300 |© pefliter 0.5 pg/ 8020
Toluene 360 | pe/liter 0.5 g/l 8020
Ethy! Benzene 1,490 i pefliter 0.5 ug/l 8020
Xylenes 10,000]  pg/liter 0.5 pg/l 3020

1. PQL=DF x MDL
2. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369}

ol

M]Chacl’ff\ Golden, 1.ab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Linmt
MDL=Method Detection Limit ND=Necne Dctected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Hull Development Labs, Inc. A FLAPH 136

525 Dol Rey Avenus, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Piers Environmental Services Date; 9/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5 Date Received: 8/29/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/7/95
Attn: Sta Selomon Project:

Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report

Soil Sample Ahalvsis:

Test WOo-SWa7' | WO-NW@9.5' Units MDL | EPA4 Method #
Sample Matrix Soil Soil

Sample Date 8/29/95 8/29/95

Sample Time 1115 1150

Lab # B9597 B9598

TRPH 1,100 | 3,300 B mo/ke | 50.0mgkg 418.1
Semivolatile Organics ND | 2,795 |, po/kg See Report 8270
Velatile Organics 911} . .396.3 |, po/ke See Report §240
DF-Diesel 1 i

TPH-Diesel 941, 56 |& mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
DF-Gas/BTEX [ 1

TPH-Gas 20 2@ mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
Beozene a0t 0.063 || ma/kg | 0.005 mgkg 8240
Toluene ND 0.0093 | mgke | 0.005 mglkg 8240
Ethyl Benzene ND 01714 mgke | 0.005 mg/kg 8240
Xylenes ND 0.055 | -mg/ke | 0.005 mgke 8240

1. PQL=DF x MDL

2. EPA 8240 & EPA 8270 analysis performed by Advanced Technology Laboratories (CAELAP #1838), see
" ATL report for individual compounds, detection limits, and analysis dates

3. Remaining analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

e

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dnlution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Ltmit
MDL=Method Detection Limit ND=None Detected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Hull Development Labs, Inc.

/-"‘-..\\

7525 Dol Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 »

408) 735 1550 .

CA ELAP# 13¢

Fax (408) 735-1554

Picrs Euviromnental Sexvices Date: 9/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5 Date Received: 8/29/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/6/95
Attn: Stu Solomon Project:
Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report
-Seil ﬁmple Analvsis:
Test Wo-Sh@7’ | WO-NWw9.5’ Units MDL | EPA Method #
Sample Matrnix Soil Soil
Sample Date 8/26/95 8/28/95
Sample Time 1115 1150
Lab # B9597 B959§
Cadmium ND ND mg/ke 0.5 mg/kg 7130
Chromium F; 27 mgkg 0.5 mg/kg 7190
Lead 11 121 mghkg 0.5 mg/kg 7420
Nickel 36 431  mo/ke 0.5 mg/ks 7520
Zinc il M| mo/ks 0.5 mg/kg 7950

Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369

S

“Michael N Golden, Lab Director

MDL=Method Detection Limit

ND=None Detected at or above MDL

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983




SeF-g3-1955 17158 ATL ' 235  P.p3

Clisnt:  Hull Develupmant Laba, Ing.
At vir. Miks Golden

Client's Project: Plers

( Drate Recclved: 450105
Matrix: el M

Unhs uug

Lok No.: }.\irlbnd Blank |7784.003 frroapes 7 I _;
Clisnt Sasmplc LD.: .- 59597/ Liar] |
- D2 Sampled: | .. beranis peaties | _ l i T
QC Bateh #: [D5873052079 2524052079 _|95824052079_| L T
Dote Analyzed. (990555 0905555 05/0593 i
{ Analvst Tnitials: [RR AR IR
Thlotion Paclor 1 1 1
B CANSIYTE S RMmL{ PR P e
| Chloremethane 50 & 5|
 Vinyt Chierlde . sl s 5
Bromosmathang H £ s
}_C_h_lbrua:hznc L] 5i 5
Trichlareftuorgmeshine -1 £ 5
Adctong 30 30 0
i,t-Dicklcrsthene 5 5
Corban DNeuldde 5.8 $
i vlethviene Chisride 28 l 0 ] -0
Jtons. 3 2.Dchberoethene | 8] 5. ND_ 5 KD 3
{.1-Dichlorvethatig { 8) &} ra 5 NE s
 Chlorafarm st 2 wmpl s MY s
12-Dichlarmethane 5] =i KD s ro s :
[ Vinyl Acetate ] 51 s KD 3§ Np & i
2.Butanens sl 50 Nol sol  wO sa o, ' i i |
1.1 Trichlorosthan< s s _xm s N sl ND ' ! ;
Caren Tetrsehloride sl sl " wd ¢ wm sl r
Benvens L I .. IR G - o B .~ 4
11,2-Dichlarapropane 5 ER XD & ,..hDy s NiX _ i ] .
Trichiesvathent 5l s! xpl s o o~ [ !
3 Bremodichioromeotbence 5 & ND % NO 8§ NI i | . \ §
2.Chloroeth:d ¥inyt Bther st s o §) nm 5 NIy i ! ' I {
lcist 3. Dichlaropropege s! 5| ND_ s oo s NTY i |
trans1 3-Dichloropranens I NI £ s sl ol i Lo
1,12-THchiorovthang £ 3 o s £ ND . 1 |
LRibremocblewoelhmns ] 5 N s o s NI o i !
Bronwform s| 5:  ND £, ND & ™o ! i i '
S ALerhal 2 Pentanane | o] =i so %, ~p s ND: - i [ i 1
Taborar | s] & w0 si 1o s| #at P i [ Lo :
2.Hamncge =] s0;  ND 2 w5 N b ! ' ! ;
Tetecblorvathoes s| ¢ N ND 5 N | i il P Lo |
Chlorobenzeze 5° & ND 5 By } : ! i ! 1 i ;
{Echvibensene 5 s XD o 5| [ H i [ ]
EXyviene Crotal) Uost sl o~ st ol s gl o l ‘ T
Styrent T - N P i ‘ ]
1,122 Teirnchloracthane 5 ES i '\:B &1 ND % ?\'D { | | | i |
13 Dichiorobensent s xp s|__sm sl s T L ; i T
1.4-Dichlorobenzenc sl_s. »~d s KDt ~p N L 1 i ]
13 Dichicrobenzuy si s ND & b 3 DY L P 1 [ ;
Ao REEEE " AdidiBhria 10 Anabiy D Ex
acrolida L0 [ 50 Nl ! [
berviazivie $0° &0 Nase)  nal spl wal i

MDL = Mcthod Detaction LimiH
NI} = Not Detactod (Belor DLR)
DLR = MDL N Dilution Factor
NA = Net Analyyed

A 727223

Yup Pan
Deparimeat $uperyitur

RevivwedApproved By:

T e el ot wra gy ot ol Cae b 4 is! A

‘ M;."-'.: aced Technology

Prre— 1510 E.33vd Street Signal Hiil, CA 90307 Tel: 316 989.4045  Fax- 310 086.4040
. 4




SEP-28-1995 1752 ATL ' 28

w

P.Bs

' Chant: Hull Develapoment Laby, Inc
Axtor MMy, Mike Capden f
l - M\ . 4 Pelof?
Clisnt's Project Piers u{-
( @
Date Rocaived: 09135 lq? ,@P
Matrz, - ; ;
. Unhs! ﬁ% S o '\?p
Exbraction Methed: 3550 i -
‘ .
1
‘ ™ Lab Noi Miethod Blank [794-091 Froogner’ L i
| : Clignt Samole LDt |- T leeser L lpeses T . ; ]
} Prate Sampled: [— 08/30/95 08/30/9% 1
' L OC Batch g 9382705084 _ 19683705084 DS82705084 . _
Dale Evtractod: (090595 09/395 LIS/ _ , ‘ |
Date Anelyzed: 052643 109/56/95 /0 6/95
Amalyst Initinls: 5P . P ST - . . 1
. Pllution Faclor ! | B
Phenot a 330 . MDY, .
bis (3-Chioreetylether | sau| 3ae|  rox 330 iy 330 ND ]
2-Chlorophenol IRAETHIETY B AT Y l
' 1 3 Dichlorobenseny i 30| 30 wo 3an N a0 ~o [ ]
1,2-Dlchlorobeazene P syl as0]  nr| s ] ool gel  Nm ‘ _
| Benml Aleahol . a1 €60 NDU 660 L 650 O, i
1,2-Dichlorobensgne 330 330 ND 330 O 330l N ; ) I _
I 2-Methylghenal P30 3D NG 338 Ty 33t it . ' | ‘
bsi2-chierolsopropylether i a0f 330| XD 3. N 130 ND . { !
 n.Nitraco.di-n-propylaming i 300 330 NDaspl  pd 33ef 0 o ! ] |
| 4 Melbtphzas] Ta0; 3300  NDL s3] O 30l MDo _ o}
l | Baxachieroethans 330) san]|  omad 330 op awe! nﬁ B i
| Shrobensene 3ol s3]~ 330l x4 3m N
 Tsophor: 10l 330l ol 930, ;A% ro |
1 Nitrophsao! 3300 330 NI 3300 NIX 330 ND | '
l 7 4-Dlmsthyiphenol | 3301 330 L T Noy _ ]
[ bisi2. Chlorcethoxymetbar: s30] 330, a1y 36| nDlaam ND i
2,1.Dicklorophens] 33g) a30i  pad 330 NIX A3 ND | . ] o
Benzole Acid _ tesa| 16501 Npisse!l  xpliesel | WO ] ] i
' 2,4-Tricklorobenzene I aa0] 320 xp agol w33 O . I
i Naphthaians a0l 330 D 33D ND 33! g f
4 Chloroanitine . i 6g0 860 NI 660 e o ~
Hexachlorobutaditre D a0 330:  ND 230 ND 330 N _ L
| 4-Chlarg.3. methylphenol D oorl 660  ND g0 s 66 NI o . i i
2-Methy Inaphthatere T3 300 np o] o s reel P P :
Hemahlorgivalopentadlont 50| &60;  ND 650 ND &l np i i i |
i 146 Tricslamphenol 1.3} 330 Np 3 NDUanl M) i .‘ o
1 34, 5 Trichlorupbugal B0 seo NDA_ 5o WDy SO0 NDY (. i i ' .
l { 2-Chlcropaphthaleny TS T« ) I T B ‘ 1.
2Nitromailine l1650 [ tes0t DL 16SD. NI 1650 o I . i o i
Dim ety phhadaty J_del 330 MO 330 NDi 3361 KTy ot - T
Azersphthylene o A NDx 330 Nooaael i o o . '
l ! 1 6-Dinitratalustc i 130 330 NI 330 NIy 3301 ND . ; ! ' ) 4 ' _‘I
U3 Nitrmaniling 1450 ! 1650 WD lesh: NI 16801 ND I | T ; ‘ T
MOL = Nethod Detection Limit
I ND = Mot Detected (Beiow CLRY
DLR = MDL x Dilutlen Facter
NA = NotAnalyzed \%./“ .
' ApproveciReviewed Dy: ot Date: s / ‘}/ 5'5’
Yun Fra
Deparlment Bupervisor
l The cower letter is an integral part of this anehytical report
I AN m.-.‘\ anced Technalagy
L
- 4 Laboratories ISIQE 33rd Sireer Signal Hill. CA Y0807 Tel: 20 989-4045  Fur: 3]0 $65-4040




SEP-@53-1995  17:53 RTL 285  P.av

CHent: Huoll Development Laby, fne
At Mr, Mike Golden

Cl'ent's Frojoct: Piers

™

Pg.20f2

Dale Recelvrd: BHOLISS
Blatri Soi? /-\
Unitss upfhy
Bxtpuzdon Method: 3830

‘t I Tab o [Nethod Blank_pyodtul/ | [7194002 . ‘ !

| o Client Sample LT ps7 / N

| : AP EATH IO ; iR

| _A_ct_::upﬁthme 330 N 350

} 'E:i:Dini!wphenul 1650} 1650 INTX 1658 Dy 1650

| Dibenaturan [ sl a0 NO_339 ¥D 330

| _{-N‘:mebmol 16501 1650 NIN 1630 ND igse

| 3,4-Dinlootolusie 30! 330 NE M3 NE 334

| | Plyorenc s3e| a30% Nl 430 N334

} Dicthylphihatate a3l aae ! ND,_ 330 NO 330

| 4-Chloropbeoyt-phetiyl ether 350 330 ND 13D N 330

| A4 troantlose L1650 | 1450 ND| 163D D 1659

| 146 Digitro-2-metbiphenol 1650 | 1450 KT 1550 RT3 1450

‘ h-Nitrogodi phenylnmine 30 3R NIx 330 NTy 332

| | 4 Bromopbengl- phenyt stlier L 33n| 330 N 330 KD 330

! | Hemzchjombenrens, i R ] MEX 330;  NDy 330

| | Pentachioroghenal 1630 1650 NI 1650 ND 2650

| Phananthrene | 330} e rar_ 330 w330}

| [ Anifracens ] B - )
{ I-n-butylphthalate 330 530 NIX_330; T 330
tRlucrantbene = 330! 330 NIX 330 Ny 334
i_?_vgns . L 330! 330 NT 530 SO 3w _ -
Butyibenzrphthalate P o330] 330 ND 339 np 34 pB . i
Benaofalanthrarene 330 330 ND 330 Ny 0] ND _ P :
3.3 Dichorubentdine L ehe! 86D ND_660!  ND| s} ND | Y
Chosas . 3301 30 D 330 N 330 LMD . ‘ B
Ws(3- Etytheryphthalate 3301 330 MO 330 ~No_330 Ny ] ] [
{ Di.n-oetviphthalate 338 830 RO 356] __ND 330] KO i ] ‘
Bee{shfluorauthens T ND 330 ~ a0l o o_d o
Brnzp[Mfiurrarthene 330 3300 ol 3se| _ NG 3% ND : : | ]
Berola]pyrene _ 130! 330 NOL 30| ND 330 ND i ‘ i : _
|ndeno[L3 Jcdiprrene 3301 330 & sy0) ND 330 N [ = l '
Dibens[wh acthritene 330330 MO 330 NDLM0]  ND | L 4 |
| Benzoighilperiene T wo sae| o sl el el sp | P i _
KDL = Method Detectlon Limit
ND = MotDetected {Below DLR)
OLR = MDL x Ditution Factor
MNA = Not Analyzed
ApprovedReviewed By, %—\/\ Bate: 7/7/55d

- Yun Pan
Deparfiocnt Supenisar

The cover letter is an Integrsl part of this analytical repert,

Luhorataries

"‘wamm Technotug:
a 1510 E 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 317 $89-4045  Fax: 310 539,200




SEP-pE~-1935  17:51 ATL | 285 FP.23
= iy

Spike Recovery and RPD gummary Report - WATER {(ug/L)

Method : C:\HPCHEM\l\METHODS\824OX,M
Titie : VOA 8240-624 TCL

Last Update : Tue Sep 05 13:31:21 1895
Response via : Continuing Calibration

~

Non-Spiked Sample: VB4844.D

Spike Epike

Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID : VE4855.D V54856.D
Sample Blank Water 50 ppb MS 8240 Blank Water 50 ppb MSD 824C
Acg Time: 5 Sep 95 9:50 pm 5 Sep 95 1G:21 pm
Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD D¢ Limits

Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec

1,1-Dichlcroetheane 0.0 20 46 16 g3 82 1 19 49-154
Benzens 0.0 S0 46 45 S2 9o 2 15 £7-128
Trichloroethene 0.0 50 44 43 88 g5 3 16 6£7-130
Toluenes 0.0 50 45 43 g9 86 4 1% T4-123
Cnlorobenzeneg 0.0 50 44 44 88 87 2 14 Bg-122

QC Batch # 258240W2073

D
Reviewed/Approved By: “<:Zpb#\ Date: ?//7//?5f

Yun Pan
Organics Supervisor

‘ Md\a need Technoiogy

- Loboraaries I510 E. 33rd Street Signal Hill. CA 96807 Tel: 210 939-4045  Fax: 310 5554040




SEP-BB-1935  17:51 ATL 285 P.o4

Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL {ug/kg)
l . Method ¢ C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8240X.M
( Title : VDA 8240-624 TCL
: Last Update : Tue Sep 03 13:31:21 1995
' Response via : Continuing Calibration
‘ Non-Spiked Sample: VO04851.D
‘ l Spike Spike
| Sample Duplicate Sample
‘ Fiie ID : VS4857.D VS4858.0
\ sample : 7792-001 50 ppb MS 8240 SOIL 7792-001 S0 ppb MSD 8240 SOIL
| Aog Time: 5 Sep 95 10:53 pm 5 Sep $5 1il:24 pm
! _____________________ T
i ' Compound . Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RFD QU Limits
‘ Conc Addsd Res Res %Rsc %RecC RPD % Rec
w l 1,1-Dichloroethene. | 0.0 50 48 48 97 56 1| 2 37-166
fenzens 0.0 50 4% 49 97 98 0 21 £8-133
| Trichlorcethene 0.0 50 44 44 B8 87 1 23 €5-129%
g ' Toluene 00 | 501 81| 51| 100 | 101} 1| 23 | 74-136]
| Chlorcbenzene 0.0 58 45 44 91 &8 3 19 §3-122
; __________________________
| l Q) Batch # 95824082079
. /2"{"—‘——7 g
' Reviawed/Zpproved By: _ L Date: S/ 7¥S
Yun Fan
' Organics Superviscr
' u Mdmm ¢F Techaal iy
— e 1510 E. 33rd Streer Signal Hitl, CA 90807 Tel: 316 §89-4045  Fax: 310V 9894040




SEP-93-193%  17:53 ATL 285 P.B3

Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL (ug/kg)

Me t hod . ¢ :\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8270-3 .M
Title : 8270 TCL
Last Update : Wed Rug 30 10:34:03 1935

Response via Continuing Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: $01321.D

Spike Spike

Sample Duplicate Zamole
File ID : S851322.0 S81323.D
Sample : 7794-2 MS SOIL E-2/5/95 5084 7794-2 MSD SOIL E-5/5/95 8084
hcg Time: 2% Bug 95 6:55 pm ] 29 Aug 25 7:37 pm
____________________________________________ b mo o mmm————a e e mm e mm oo ==
Compound ' Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RFD QC Limits

Conce Added Res Res $Rec %Rec RPD % Kec

Phenol ND 200 169 149 7¢ 74 ] 7 38 [ '26- 920
2-Chlerophencl | ND 20¢ 154 144 77 72 i 7 g9 25-102
1,4-Dichlorchenzen= 0.0 10C 53 2 53 52 | 2 27 28-13G4
n-Nitroso-di-n-propy! ND 100 58 58 57 57 0 28 41-12€
1,%,4-Trichlerokenze, 0.0 1090 &3 64 3 64 2 23 38-107
4-Chloro-3-methylphe| ND Z00 182 164 91 32 190 33 ! 26-1Q2
Leenaphthensg ND 100 77 73 7 73 5 19 2L-137
4-Nityophenol ND 20 227 185 113 37 15 50 11-114
2,é—Dinitrotoluene ND iC9 87 89 gé 78 10 47 28- BS
pentachlorophenol ND 2C40 14C ki 70 58 18 47 35-142
Pyrene ND iocc g1 89 &5 B3 3 36 35-142

3
Reviewcd Approred Ey: {’}—’_\ Date: 5/7/9_5’

Yun Pan
Organics Supervisur

‘ deam:d Technology
v nnati e S S
‘ borelories

1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 959-4045 Fax. 310 §89.4040




'f.-";HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC-'.; \ 525 Del Rey Avene, Suite E -
f E o ol Sunnyvale CA. 94086
|r .T ______ T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e b e e
Lo QUALITY CONTROL WESULTS SUMMARY
O . ' FDR GASOLINE ANALYSIS :
' GASOLINE . - | - o :
QC sample No.: 'BLANKlSPIﬁE & DUP ' Date analyzed:  0B-31-85 .-

s

I - Units: ug/L ‘ = .. ‘:Dilutian'factdr; 1
COMPOUND | : A : : ! 'QC LIMITS
- 4 SA ! SR} MS IMS . ! MSD IMSD RPD |(ADVISORY)
iug/L jug/L jug/L (PR yug/L (PR yBRPD .} PR
T D K R
GASOLINE 1226 ! o 220 1} g7 | 197 ;87 | 11 | 25 i50-150
' i H : ) : : ; ]
. MS = Spike sample NC = Not calculated
- MSD = Spike sample duplicate :
SR = Sample result o _ ¥¥ = .Out of limits
SA = Spike added ' :
RPD = 100 x (MS-MSD)/( (MS+MSD)/2)

PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) - SR)/SA

FORM III VOL

I ‘ ' .V
I’ “. N
.. . '
'
g ¢
' "
- b




.ER = 100 x ((MS or MSD) -- SR)/5A .

FORM III VOL

l : HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC. - - . 525 Del Rey. Avenue, ‘Suite B -
N ' : Sunnyvale,‘ CA S4086 - - o
( - QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMARY

. - FOR DIESEL ANALYSIS .

' DIESEL ; = e f
QC sample No.: BLANK SPIKE & DUP - 'Date analyzed:  09-07-85
I - 4 ' ' ‘ Nate extracted: 08-28-95
S - QC batch:  DS089507 -

. - Matrix: SOIL
Units: mng/Kg '_ - " Dilution factor: 1

l' COMPOUND : FER T S 1 1QC LIMITS

' ) ! SA-} SR + MS MS -} MSD [MSD |RPD | (ADVISORY)

: . img/Kgimg/Kg mg/Kg PR wmg/Kg (PR ] RPD { PR

i T N

"/ DIESEL : 'y 25 | 0! 21! 84} 21 .84 0 }'25,50-150

l _ R i : ; i b i I

l 2 MS = Spike sample ' - NC = Not calculated
: ' MSD, = Spike sample dupllcate _ o

SR = Sample result ¥ = Out of limits

l - 8A = Spike added

I RPD = 100 x (MS5-MSD)/({MS+MSD)/2)




L

"- S HULL DFU’ELOPMENT LABS INC . - . 525 Del Rey Avenue suite E ..
B R Sun_ny'vale, CA 94086 RERE
I - v ' .
( ' ,QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUI-MARY |
' . BTEX |
l o QC sample No.:z BEANIK SPIKE &DUP o Date analyzed: QB;Blf-Q.S_
l . Matr:uc‘ WATER | '
T S Units: ..'ug/.L o e 'Diiﬁtion factor: 1
I COMPOUND ! ! b ! 44 iQC LIMITS .
Lo ' .88 | SR } MS MS ! MSD IMSD |RPD | (ADVISORY). .
jwg/L lug/L  jug/L- (PR jug/L PR | VRPD | -PR -
| o T T
. BENZEE}E ¢ 20 | o, 19 | .85 | 19 1 85 ¢ 0O ! 25 .150- 150
R ' : : ; T ; i i
' _ | l i i o : ; ; Vo
) TOLUENE : 20: 0 20 !} 100 19 | 85 1 5 | 25 b0-150
I \ L ; ; i S l o ; .
l | MS = Spike sample . © 'NC ' = Not calculated
MSD = Spike sawmple duplicate . o
SR = Sample result ¥ = Out of limits
I' SA = Spike added )
l‘ RPD = 100 x (MS-MSD)/((MS+MSD)/2)
PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) - SR)/S5A
' FORM 111 VOL




. Hull Development Labs, Inc. 525 De! Rey Avenue, Suite E
( , Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTBOL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: SM5520F/EPA 418.1

QC Batch : 95083 Date Analyzed: 8/28/95
Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/kg
PARAMETER SA SR MS MS | MSD { MSD i RPD iQCLIMITS
L mo/kg i mag/kg | maikg PR { mg/kg i PR ! RPD__{ PR
TRPH 50 0 43 £6 45 80 5% 25 50-150

Definition of Terms:
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Resuit
MS: Matrix Spike Result
MSD (PR): Matrix Spike % Recovery
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate Result
MSD (PR): Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery

LAB DIRECTOR:

Page 1




525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite.E

(' Hull Development Labs, Inc.
: Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOQD: Flame Atomic Absorption

Date Analyzed: 8/25/856

QC Batch #: 95083
Extraction Method: TTLC

Matrix: Soil
Units: mag/kg
PARAMETER | Method # ;| SA SR i MS | MS : MSD | MSD i L QC LIMITS
i mg/kg | mg/kg i mg/kg i %R i malkg 1 B %R
| Antimony 7040 T 49T 2,00 6.2 86%!  6.11 83%! 50- 150 :
1Barium | 7080 1 23.81 158 33.51 75%: 35.0 81% 5O- 150 ;
|Beryllium L7090 1 15.2] 0.0, 14.0; 92%; 14.5] 95%! 50- 150 ;
ICadmium L7130 1 9.01  00p 9.3 103%!  9.1!  101%! 50- 150 !
i Chromium L7190 1 167y 17.31 293 72%1 317 86% 50- 150 |
| Cobalt ' g200 ! 10 7.2;  20.5 132%!  20.00  127%, 50- 150 !
|Copper L7210 | 19.6] 23.4] 425 97%!  40.0! 85%) 50- 150 |
“1Lead L7420 1 16.21 1911 36.51 107%r  35.01 989%:1 50- 150 1
'Molybdenum | 7480 | 9.4, 0.0 85 90%, 8.3 88%| 50- 150 !
! Nickel | 7520 | 13.5] 234 36.0 93%! 35.0 86%) 50- 150 :
'Silver : 7760 ! 6.5: 0.0: 7.1: 108%: 6.9:,, 105%: 50- 150 :
Jhallium 1 7840 | 12.7] 0.0| 7.0| 55%| 7.1] 55%1 50- 150 i
'Vanadium Fo7910 | 9.4 0.0] 8.1, 86%. 8.0, 85%! 50- 150 {
1Zinc | 7950 | 19.9t 785! 100.51 110%! 96.0] §8%! 50- 160 5

Definition of Terms:

na: Mot Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
MS: Matrix Spike Result

MS (%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Result

MSD (%R) Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery

LAB DIRECTOR:
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Hull Development Labs, Inc.

CA ELAPE 134

| 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale CA 94086

. (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735.1554

Piers Environmental Services Date: 9/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5 Date Received: 8/30/95
Campbell, CA 93008 Date Analyzed: | 9/6/95
Attn: Stu Solomon Project:
Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report
Water Sample Analysis:
Test Units MDL FEPA Method
Sample Matrix Sater Water §
Sample Date 8/29/95 - §/29/95
Sample Time 230 1230
Lab # B9599 B9600
TRPH 390 | 2.9 | mefliter | 0.50 mg/l 418.1 1~ \¥%
Volatile Organics 141 ND | pofliter | See Report 8240
Semivolatile Organics _ _57;] ND | pg/liter | See Report 8270
DF-Diesel 1 1
TPH-Diesel 600 | ND | pgfliter 50.0 pg/l 8015M 1~
DF-Gas 10008 1
TPH-Gas ND ND | pgfliter | 50.0 pg/l 8015M §-
Benzene 103 ¥ ND | pg/liter 5.0 pg/! 8240
Toluene ND ND | pghter 5.0 pg/l 8240
Ethyl Benzene 17 ND | ug/liter 5.0 pg/l 8240
Nylenes 21 ND | pgfiter 3.0 pe/l 8240

}. PQL=DF x MDL

L

report for individual compounds and detection [imits
4. BTEX analysis performed by EPA method 8240 due to matrix interferences using EPA method 8020

5. Remaining analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

/i

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor

MDL=Method Detection Limit

_Sample diluted for TPH-Gasoline analysis due to matrix interferences
EPA 8240 and 8270 analysis performed by Advanced Technology Laboratories (CAELAP #1838), see ATL

POQ}L=Practical Quantitation Linut
ND=None Detected at or above PQL

£ h vironmental Analysis Since 1983




Hull Development Labs, Inc.

CA ELAP# 131

™

525 Del Rey Avenue Suite E » Sunnyvale CA 94086

Piers Environmental Sexrvices
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5
Campbell, CA 95008

Attn: St Solemon

(408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Date: 0/11/95
Date Received: 8/30/95
Date Analyzed: 8/31/95
Project:

Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

o

Test WO-WGS | MWI-GWS Units MDL | EPA Meithod #
Sample Matnix Water Water
Sample Date 8/29/95 8/29/95
Sample Time 230 1230
Lab # B9599 B9500
Cadmium ND ND mg/liter 0.05 mg/l 213.1
Chromium ND ND mg/liter 0.05 mg/l 2181
Lead ND ND mg/liter 0.05 mg/l 239.1
Nickel 0.085 ND mg/liter 0.05 mg/l 249.1
Zinc ND ND mg/liter 0.10 mg/l 2391

Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP £1369)

L

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

MDL=Method Detection Limit

ND=None Detected at or above MDL

Environmental Analysis Since 1963
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' Clhenl: Hull Develapmens Labs, Tnc,
Attn: Mr. Miks Golden
) . . Clent's Project: Plers
( Date Reveived: 09(01/}_‘5 v
] .
Lob No: Method Bk [7704 003 [1794.004
Clent Somple LB [+ B9sgy  __ lBoeno B
Dake Szripled: |- 0823¢/35 RES0D% L. .
l - QC Buich ¥ [PSELIWZITE  D342IWI0TR  [pE2awzods . B
Date Anslyzsd: 090508 lnosmsms paz/9s _ . o
. Anrhnl Witials: BR
I ;
Viny! Chleride AR
_B;oxno_!)l\‘rthznz 5
Chlorecthiahg I
E:hlor:-ﬂummathmc gl & .
: Acetons s0i so ND &9 o £0 Ny o I
1,1 -Dicldorocthens sl 5! qo s ND_ s ND! ] . P .
Carbon Dlsuifide s| 51w ND__& Ay i |
I Methylene Chieride i 50! NDL e NI 200 NI o I ‘
trans«d 3-Dlchlorsethens $ s Np 5 s S N . . | .
1,1-Dichlozsethang H 5 N 8 fais ] ND) . - :
@o_roﬁ}m 51 s NDL & _ NN N 1= ! i A
' 1 3.Dichlceasthane 51 s ND 3 NO 3 NI B 1 i : ;
Vil Aertate £ 8 vl £ o § NI L ! Il
1 3-Bulapons sS4 sb N’Ii S0 ND to NIy _ 1 i
},1,1-Trichlorocthone st s D5 Nt 81 KD i f |
Carfren Tetrnchloride 5t 2 N I NI . ) _
| Benzene 5. sl np st My} s i _ . .
1,2-Bicklsroprepape 5i_ &5 KD & s i, : _ !
Trichlarosthene s &L KD s NI & NV i
l i Hramodichlaromethuod 51§ N 8 [t KD ! |
: L 2-Chilarorthyt Vinyl Ether ii & NIX s N s ND
i1 3-Dichlopnprapery s sb _ Nol sl oy ¢ rD l i
tans. 13-Dichlorograpene | & 1. ND__E| _ ND§ N ] ; N i
1,1,2-Trichioroethans I s KB ¢ e | i : ; i
l  Bibrgmochloromcthune P sl s =05 N F NI I oL ! \ { . !
rutmaform . &£ ND s N5 ND b i 2
4-Methyl-2.Fentanons 50 & : NIX S0 o St N i t : . ;
Toluene s: §i nNp s e L I : ‘ :
2-Hlexanone 0! 50 NO 50 Npf se! N ! i ) P i
Tetraghloroetbene §. &L NI 0% o sl DL | o | R : r o
Chlorobomene s NT s b T ; ? : 0
Prihy Inenzene j sl ¢t oml sl ®F st wp | r ! . L ;
Nvlene (Total) | si &  wpl si AP s o i | f : i i
l | Sevven P &0 si N 8! WD 8 KD i ! | !
1122-Tetrachlorocthane | 51 81 ND s KDx 3% s - i i ! L P :
1.3-Dichiprobensenc I s s v os|  onpe s ~o _ I P P ;
1 & Dicklorobenzene 5L ~o s I : T i i l
I 12 Dichiorahongcae + 5.8 D s T . ! ! B T 1
""" R : B A Sl $140 AnAlyTee ) TR
facrtein [ so. sol Nal so! na|l sm!  xal ! | ] i
l Lyerytonitrile I 5g sgt wal sai Al gal Na. | i i "
MDEL = Mahed Detection Limil
KD = Kot Detected (Bebow DLE)
DLR = MDL X Dilutiog Facter
WA = Not Acalyzcd
i g ;
e
Reviewedidpproved By "ﬁéﬂ N Date: 7/ / 7/ ‘,7_5'
YunPan
| Department Supsrvisor
The €0 o lvst @ 2 wrepsd put 2y am j4 o rerl.
l W I doned Techeniop
7 T borataries : JSI0 E 33rd Street Siznal Hill, CA 90807  Tel 340 989-4045  Fax. J]0 9394040




ScP-B3-193S 17:55 ATL
‘ l Cltes:  Hull Development Labs, Inc )
| Atin: Mr, Mile Goldsn 74
l Py 1of2
Clisnt's Project:  Pitrs .
( DateRecelved: 038395 @\g
Matriy . B
Unies: i
l Extractoo Method; 3510
| Lab No.: Drlethod Blank [7794.003 Jrredntd ]
| Chient Semple LDu: | .- Bo55% Bosae | ]
‘ Dats Sampled: | — 03/30795 1;5;30;95 . T o
- QC Batch#: 10582707083 [95§270wW0a3  [o3s270%035 L
: Diate Extracted: 090635 090695 losngss o
l Datc Anxlyped: 090795 DIA7ISS E?fu‘f.’?ﬁ
| Anadyi Inivals; |SP Isp 5P
Dilution Factor: L 1. 12
AMALY T MOTIT R i SR
) ' Phengt wl 1wl  Mi w1 N1z
bls (2.Chlarosthylyether 0] 1 MO 12 No 1z
1 3-Chlaaghenel | g 10 MO 1 N L
|  1,3-Dicklorobonzene 10 19 ND 12 ND¥ 12
l ) A Dichiarebenzene il 1 Ny 13 N 12
; Benev] Alcohal 200 NI¥__ 34 Nl 34
| 1, 3-Dicklarnpentene I NG 1 ND 12
| 2Metayiphanal w| 10 NOL 12 NIX a2
 bis(3-chlorolsapropyfether I ND 12 Mol 12
n-Niosio.dl-n-propylumine | 19! 10 N 12 ND )3
; 4 Methyiphanol Pl 1 No 12l wpl 2
| Hixachloroethane 0 10 ND 321 ND_ 12
Nlerohenzene 0] 1e N1z ND ol
| l Isophorane LR NG 12§ MO 12
| 2-Nitropbenol RTINS
; 1, 4. THmethylp henal I S
‘ biaf3-CHorsethayyimethune BRI NS H
l 1 {-Dichlorophanol P! o1l NDU 12 NT{ a2 { !
Bourole 331d [ 0! sof N 6 nOl 6ol mD | ! !
L2 4 Trichlorobenzene L 10! 10 ND 51 1 ! i j
T R T Y R T -~ m--"@ I ! i E i f
j l 4.Chlaroantine P ze N 24l 13 N3 I Gl I P : ! !
Hexachlrobuuadiens wi ul  wp 12f ~Nf w g | | i P P I
4-Chlore-3-metydphenol W20 D, I | P 3 i1
HAHtvinaptibaline T ! wb wg ol Tl N : 5 ; i ' ;
Hsmchlersoyelopantadieas 0 20! KD 4 B 24 ND ! H | i i : i
12,4 6 Trichloraphena! 16 15! NI 12 ND 1y NTY i ! | i : : : !
2,4.5-Trichlorg phrnol P 1s 15t ~Ol 48 wDy s | ND ! I i 1‘ j
2.Chloronaphthalere T TS Y S Y - | L i L [
1-Nitroanillng T ~NO 60 ND €0 ND | i i I | i
Dimethviphthalats 1 1o N I - R r ' '
Arenapbibiene 160 19 e I Npo12! N i
1,6-Dinitrololucne m. 0] 0 2} ~moaad o T P T
l 3.Ritrpaniling 8] s N 60 NTE #0)  ND ) | | I [
NOL = Method Detection Limit
N =  Not Detacted {Below DLR|
CLR = MCL x Dilution Factor
l NA = Not Analyzed
7
Approved’Reviewed By: <, Oata: ?/ 7/ ?\-{
Yun Pan —
l D partment Supervisor
‘ l ‘Mﬂd.-‘un-_td Technology
— T v—— iSI0E 33rd Streer Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 310 $54-4945  Fax: 310 $86.¢040
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l Ciiep:  Hul! Developnieat Lahy, Inc ' Q
Artn! M. Mite Golden ' -=
( ("
CHent's Praject; Plers \ — Fg. 2ol2
Diwte Received: 02101135 uJ !
l Mty : !er
Units:
l Mothed Bumk l7os 00y frsated | . i
BAE9P
l Miniﬂ’ﬂp?&uuol 5% 0
Tibepxofuran _ b 11
4-Nitrophenol 0% 80| i . .
2 ADiefirgleluzns TR . y
l Fluoisne 1] 1w ND - 1z NIX 12 il B :I
Diethviph@inlaty [ 10 [% RE: 13 O
4:Chlornpheny!-phenyl sther Aol NOL 12 NO prl NI i |
' 4.xitroantlipe 500 sa| ND 6l NO & r\g’_ !
£,5-Dlnitro. 2-methylphel ol 30 N6 N 60 NE! ! 4
D-Nirosadipheaylanine ol 1) no az| g a2f  pol 1 i
1 Bromophtovl. phensd sthir w! 30 w12 ) NT I i i j
Hexachlorobenzens Wi 1 NO 12| NG o N i i §
l FPentachlarophenol so] 0| BO_g0:  NDL 0 N } ‘
Pheranthring 10 10 ha 12 N 12| ND ! | _;I
Anthracene 100 W N 12 N 12 N i ! T
D p-butylphthadite 11 Mx 12 Ny 12 N i x |
Fluorwtheng [ LA NDY 12 N 12 a3y, : i !
l Pycwor . "] w; N 12l ND gz s | Il .
 Butibenzylphthalate I el 10 N 12 I "o i i i i 3
Bento[ajanthracens TN DS ) Lo [ i
' . 5,3 Dishlorobragldine IR N 24] KoL 24l x| r 1
! Chrvsene Pop] 10! NF B 11l pd i ) !
2 Eavreniphuetate TEETINETIAE BEVI N 47, i i ; ; ,
Di-g-nctyiphthalste 1010 nﬁ»_n ) ND . ! i i
Benre]blfluoran thens T 1wom o3t D 2 nm | ] i
l Berac]h|fuoranthsne [T 12 ~o_ 13)_ No P :
Bagtc[ajpyrent T wp ol NDomp  ND 2 T 1
1ndenc[12 32 d]piTen: T ) S O . . o ! [ i
Diberrjah lssthraceng RTINS B PYI : IT = N o L !
l Bewro[ph perylene TN RS =T [ \ i |
MOL = Method Detection Limit
ND = NotDetected (Below DLR}
BLR = MOL x Dilution Factor
. NA = NotAmalyied
' RApprovedReviswed By: _ﬂv Date: 9/ 3/ ?;‘
Yun Pan
’ Deparimant Superviser
' Tha caver letar ie an integral part of tils analytical report,
I W I cranced Tecknoiogy
— . e ) . ,
l - Lancratorics [5I0E 25rd Strect Signal Hill, CA 96807  Tel: 376 9594045 Faz. 3/0 GET. Al
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Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (ug/l1)

Method : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8270-3.M
Title : 8270 TCL
Last Update : Wed Aug 30 11:36:57 1955
Response via : Continuing Calibration
Kon-Spiked Sample: SB1328.D
Spike Spike
Sampls Duplicate Sample
File ID 8§51222.D0 5S1330.D
Sample BLANK WATER MS 11-1ml WOC8S BLENK WATER MSD 11-1ml WOE5
Acg Tims 10 Aug 95 ;23 pm 30 Aug 93 1:15 pm
Comnzound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD OC Limits
Conc Addsd Res Res %Rec %Rec - RPD % Rec

Phanol ND 200 | 7 GE 35 | 33 g | 42 | 12-110
2-Chiocrophenal ND 200 ¢ 131 | 118 66 | 59 | 10 | 40 | 27-123
1,4—D1Cnlovooenbene 0.0 106 . 47 28 47 48 | 2 28 36- 27
n-Nitroso-di-n-propy| 0.0 100 | 45 41 ¢ 45 &1 = 38 41“1155
1,2.4-Trichlorobenze| 0.0 1900 ¢ 59 &0 59 60 1 28 35- 95
£-Chlcro-3-methylphei 0.0 200 ! 163 155 B1 77 £ 4z 23- 97
2eznaphthene ND 60 77 73 77 73 g 31 46-118%
z-Nitrophenol 0.0 | 200 | 30 91 45 46 i | 50 | 1e- ac
2,4-Dirnitrofoluene 0.0 10C | 88 81 a8 81 g 38 24- 94
Pentachlorophencl 0.0 200 led 148 82 75 g 50 2-103
Pvrene 0.0 100 a7 g3 87 83 4 31 26-127
QC Batch #: B270WIES

Z— |

Reviewsd/Approved By: ~ Date: ?/7{2(
Yun Pan
Crpanics Superiser
‘ '-’L‘h:.‘m ed Technalogy
‘ Lehoratories I510E 33rd Steeet Signol Hui. CA 90867 Tei 310 956-3045  Fax. 316 989-4040
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 MSD

: _HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC, 525 Del Rey Avente, Suite E“”
N . L C st Sunnyvale, ‘CA 94088

MS

= Splke Samp]e | NC =

= Spike sample dupllcate
SR = Sample result ¥k = Qut
SA = Bpike added
RPD = 100 x (MS-MSD)/((MS+MSD)/2)

PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) - SR)/SA

FORM 111 VOL

" 'QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
| FOR GASOLINE ANALYSIS.
GASOLINE = =~ . B S \ S
QC sample No.: 'ELANKZSPIKE & DUP ° Date analyzed:  08-31-85 -
. Matrix: WATER :
© . Units: ug/L' l v 'jDilﬁtion’factoré 1
COMPOUND ! . | ! A {1QC LIMITS &
1 SA { SR | MS IMS . | MSD !MSD {RPD |(ADVISORY) .
tug/L lug/L° lug/L (PR tug/L PR | {RPD-.!. . PR .

-Not calcuiéted'

of limits




 HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC.

. QUALITY CONTROI. RESULTS SUMMARY
FOR DIESEL ANALYSIS

f—‘\-

DIESEL . : ‘ .
QC sample No.:' BLANK SPIKE & DUP Date analyzed:' 09-08-95
: Date extracted: 08-08-95
QC batch: DWO9g501. -

Matrix: WATER

Units: ug/L : .Dilution'factor: A 1
COMPOUND = | ; : b Vo ; i 1QC LIMITS
‘ P BA } BR | MS IMS ! MSD MSD JEPD | (ADVISORY)
yvug/L jug/L jueg/L - (PR jug/L PR {RPD | PR
e T
DIESEL ! 950 ¢} O+ 967 | 102 ! 858 1161 ] 1 i 25 150-150
' i ' i ) ) ) g g
MS = Spike sample. ' NC = Not calculated
- MSD = Spike sample duplicate '
SR = Sample result **% = Cut of limits
SA =

opike added

RPD = 100 x.(MS—MSD)/((MS+MSD)/2)

PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) — SR)/SA

FORM III VOL




-

il - - = ..

LI ! . . oot .

“"HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC. . - ° 525 Del Rey Avenue’ suite ‘E
B . Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY 3
BTEX -
QG sample No.:  BLANK SPIEE & DUP = Date analyzed: 08431f95”5
.‘;- Matrlx_ WATER L '
A Units: :ug/L o ' - Dilution factor: 1
_ COMPOUND - ! : 1 acomms, .
- ) SA ! SR ! MS !MS - ! MSD !MSD {RPD !(ADVISORY) .
iug/L jug/L  jug/L PR yug/L (PR GRPD PR -
- AR N D N A |
BENZENE ¢ 20 o! 19! .95 19 ! 86! 0 | 25 !50-150
: ' ! S e
. H i : R ' : ) R
TOLUENE 1 20 ' 0! 20 Y100} 19} 854 51 25 (50-150
C i o ' T ' ; - , T
MS = Spike sample . © "NC = Not calculated
MED = Spike sample duplicate . :
SR = Sample result ‘ : *% = Out of limits
5A = Spike added I
RPD = 100 x (MS-MSD)/((MS+MSD)/2)

PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) — SR)/SA

FORM II1 VOL




525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

( Hull Development Labs, Inc.
. Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Flame Atomic Absorption

OC Batch #: WM-9538 Date Analyzed: 8/31/85

Matrix: Water

Units: mg/!

PARAMETER | Method #! SA | SR | MS [  MS; MSD i MSD QC LIMITS

i mgfl i mglt | mg/l i %R mgl { % %R | RPD
:Antimony : 2041 : na: na: nall na: na: na: 70- 130 : 20.00 :
iBarium i 2081 nai nat nai naj nas nar 70- 130 1 20.00
! Beryllium L2100 na na, na, na, na| na, 70-130 | 20.00 |
:Cadmium : 21341 : 1.00: 0.041' 1.04: ‘IO'I: 1.03: 99: 70- 130 : 20.00 :
1Chromium | 2181 1 1.00r  0.081 1.10) 1021 1.091 101 70- 130 1+ 20.00
|Cobalt D219 naj na, naj naj na, na; 70- 130 | 20.00 ,
:Copper ! 2201 : 11.00! 0.09: 1.07: 98, 1.08] 99: 70- 130 | 20.00 |
tLead 2391 1 1.0 014 1.02) 98 1.2 881  70- 130 1 20.00 1
:Molybdenum : 246.1 : na: na: na: na: na: na: 70- 130 : 20.00 :
'Nickel ! 2491 ! 1.000 003/ 1.04 101, 1.04 101)  70-130 ! 20.00 !
tSilver 1 270.1 1 1.000 0,02r 1.07! 991  1.021 1001 70- 130 1 20.00 1
Thallium : 278.1 : na} na: na: na: na: na: 70- 130 : 20.00 :
l'vanadium 2861 na| na, nal nal na, nal 70- 130 | 20.00 |
:Zinc : 289.1 : ‘I.OO: 0.23: 1.2‘1: 98: 1.22: 99: 70- 130 : 20.00 :
ylron 7 2381 1.00, 0.001 0.89) 89, 0.92, 92, 70-130 | 20.00 ,

{2421 | 1.00] 0.00] 0.94 94! 0.93] 93] 70-130 | 20.00 ;

|Magnesium

Definition of Terms:
na: Not analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
MS: Matrix Spike Result
MS (%R} Matrix Spike % Recovery
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Result
MSD (%R} Matrix Spike % Recovery

LAB DIRECTOR,;

M. Golden




~

525 De! Rey Avenue, Suite E

- Hull Development Labs, Inc.
( Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: SM5520F/EPA 418.1

QC Batch : 95081 Date Analyzed: 9/6/95
Matrix: Water
Units: mag/l
PARAMETER | SA { SR | MS MS | MSD i  MSD | RPD QCLIMITS:
: mg/l i mgfl i mg/ PR i mgl | PR ; i RPD i PR
TRPH 80 0 76 95 73 g1 4% 25 50-150

Definition of Terms:
SA: Spike Added
SH: Sample Result
MS: Matrix Spike Result
MSD (PR}: Matrix Spike % Recovery
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate Result
MSD (PR}: Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery

LAB DIRECTOR: MJ

/M. Golden

Page 1




APPENDIX 2

PIERS SOIL SAMPLING PROTQCOL




PIERS
Envzro.r"tmental 3131 S Bascom Avenue, #5
Services Campbell, CA 95008
——

Tel. (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224
PIERS ENVIRONMENTAIL SERVICES, INC.

DRILLING, SEALING, WELL CONSTRUCTION AND SAMPLING FROTOCOL
Last Rev. 7/95

Exploratory Boring Drilling and Sealing

Exploratory boring and well construction, and borehole sealing procedures follow
guidelines recommended by the USEPA, California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
and modified as required by City, local or water district agencies. Drilling is performed
only under approved permits and borenoles are sealed upon completion. Hand augured
bore holes are installed using a 3 ¥ inch diameter stainless steel hollow core hand auger
which has been steam-cleaned or cleaned in detergent and water, rinsed with clean tap
water and finally rinsed with or distilled water, and air-dried prior to use.

Soil Sampling Procedures

—

Driven (or hydraulically pushed) soil sampling will commence at a depth of & feet
below surface grade. The samples will be taken at 5 foot increments and at
intervals of geologic interest or abvious contamination. Additional sampling and/or
continuous coring may be done at the discretion of the supervising geologist. All
logging will be done using the Unified Soil Classification System, together with
pertinent geologic observations. :

2. Soil sampling tools (split spoons, cores, etc.) will be disassembled, steam-cleaned
or cleaned in detergent and water, rinsed with clean tap water and finally rinsed
with distilled water, and air-dried prior to taking each sample. The cleaned tools
will then be reassembled with similarly cleaned, dry brass sample liners and
carefully lowered into the hollow stem augers for the collection of the next sample.
The drill rig will be decontaminated as needed and at the discretion of the field

personnel.

3. When sampling stockpile soils or during excavations, the soil sample will be
collected by the following procedure; a clean brass liner will be pushed into the
stockpile or soil in the excavator bucket, About two inches of soil will be brushed
away and the liner pushed into the soil. The liner is then removed, sealed, labeled
and logged onto chain-of-custody forms and packed in a chilled ice chest.

4. The soil samples from the bottom portion of the sampling tool (if in good condition)
will be retained for chemical testing. The samples wili be labeled and sealed in
the field in their original liners. Sample liner ends will be sealed with Teflon
sheeting, and capped with clean plastic Capplugs.

Environmental "Hot-Line' (800) 559-1248




PIERS Protocol Page 2

5.

The remaining soil sample will be extruded from the other rings in the field and
lithologically logged. Sampler shoe cuttings, drill rig response and bit penetration
rate will also be logged, when appropriate. The cuttings and the soils samples not
retained for chemical analysis will be placed in 55-galion drums or covered on
plastic sheeting until their chemical disposition is determined, and then properly
disposed.

All samples retained for chemical analysis will be stored on ice in a clean, covered
cooler-box for transport to the Laboratory.

Reconnaissance Groundwater Sampling Procedures

Reconnaissance groundwater sample, handling, and storage wiil follow applicable
guidance documents of the Environmental Protection Agency and Regional Water
Quality Control Board and local agency guidelines for the investigation.

Reconnaissance groundwater samples will be collected in the field in temporarily
cased exploratory boreholes using clean Teflon or disposal bailers. The samples
will be collected from temporarily cased exploratory boreholes. All sample
containers will be properly prepared, sealed, labeled, and identified. Label
information will include the date, sampler name, sampling time, and identification
number, and the project name and number.

The sample will be delivered to a State Certified Laboratory within two days of
collection. Samples will be kept on ice andfor refrigerated continuously for
shipment to the Laboratory.

The sealed sample will only be opened by Laboratory personnel who will perform
the chemical analysis.

The samples will be analyzed according to the approved EPA Method and storage
for the requested analysis. :

Groundwater sampling will begin 24 hours following well development, following
the procedures detailed below for monitoring well sampling. Depth to water
measurements are made to the nearest 0.01 foot with respect to a surveyed
datum (project or known) and wells are checked for separate phase product.
Boreholes are sealed following water sampling.




PIERS Protocol Page 3

Well Construction

The proper permiis will be obtained from the appropriate agency or Water District,
using a Well Inspector as required to be present to witness the installation of the
annutar seal. The soils borings will be drilied with a continuous-flight hollow-stem
auger of at least 3 inches Inside Diameter (ID) and 6 to 8 inches Qutside Diameter
(OD). Al augers will be thoroughly steam-cleaned prior to visiting the site. The
augers will be steamed cleaned between borings at a location well away from the
proposed borings or adequate clean auger will be available to complete all of the
wells without reusing auger sections.

A geologic drilling log will be made of the materials encountered and sample depth
for each boring. The soils/sediment lithology will be logged using the Unified Soil
Classification System. The log will include field descriptions of the soil lithologic
variations, moisture conditions, geologic data, and any unusual characteristics
which may indicate the presence of chemical contamination.

The borings will be advanced to a depth of 45 feet if a saturated zone is not
encountered (in absence of other depth specifications). If a saturated zone is
encountered, the boring will advance no further than 15 feet below first
encountered groundwater or 5 feet into the underlying clay aquitard. A seal will
be placed in the over drilled portion of the aquitard.

During the drilling operations, California DOT approved 55-gallon drums will be on
site to contain potentially contaminated soils and rinse water.

Where borings are completed as groundwater monitoring wells, 2-inch ID schedule
40 PVC blank pipe will be used. Usual well screen selection will be 2 inch ID
Schedule 40 PVC pipe with 0.020 inch machine slot. Sections will be threaded
and screwed together; glues will not be used. Screens will extend 3-5 feet above
first encountered groundwater. The annulus of the perforated section will be
packed with clean #3 or #4 Monterey Sand, or equivalent, to a point about 2-feet
above the screen interval. Final well design will be adjusted in the field to site
specific subsurface conditions, and will be placed so as not to interconnect two
possible aquifers. Screens will extend a nominal length above first encountered
groundwater for floating product detection. A 1-2 foot thick bentonite seal will be
placed on top of the sandpack. A cement annular seal which extends to the
surface will be placed by tremie line from the bottom to top of the remaining
annular space above the bentonite.
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6.

The top of the well casing will be locked to prevent contamination and tampering.
Above-grade or at-grade well completion will depend upon the final well location.
Above-grade completion will require a 6 inch diameter locking, steel protective
casing and a Christy, or equivalent, traffic box and concrete pad.

Well Development

Wells will be developed until the water is free of fine-grained sediments and/or until
field measurements of pH, and electrical conductivity have stabilized.
Approximately 4 to 10 well volumes of water will be removed during development
of the well. Duration of development will be specific for each well and continue
until the water clears and sand content is minimal or ceases.

Equipment inserted into the well during development will be decontaminated by
washing or steam cleaning prior to and after its use. Development water will be
collected in California DOT approved 55-gallon drums.

Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling

Depth to groundwater will be measured to the nearest 0.01 foot, and the well
checked for presence of separate phase product. If present, the apparent
thickness of the product will be measured. The well will not be sampled if
separate phase product is present. '

The standing well volume calculated, and 4 o 10 well volumes will be purged from
the well prior to sampling. Measurements of conductivity, temperature and the pH
of the water will be taken until parameters have stabilized to indicate that aqun‘er
water is entering the well.

The groundwater samples will be collected using a new disposable bailer or clean
Teflon Bailer. A field log will record sampling measurements and observations.

The Teflon Baifer (if selected) will be thoroughly steam-cleaned or cleaned with
detergent and water, rinsed with tap water, and finally rinsed with de-ionized or
distilled water prior to the collection of each sample. A separate clean bailer will
be used to sample each individual well.
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5.

All water retained for chemical analysis will be placed in clean, borosilicate, 40ml
VOA vial with a Teflon septum cap, or clean amber glass one-liler bottles and
other sample containers as appropriate for water sampling purposes and test
parameters. Each sample vial or botile is topped-off to avoid air space, and will
be inverted to check for air bubbles, and filled to minimum headspace. Samples
will be placed on ice, blue ice, or refrigerated at 4 degrees Centigrade af all times.

Water samples blanks of distilled water will be poured through the sampling bailer
(if a disposable bailer is not used) and placed in clean sample collection bottles
or vials. One water sample blank will be taken for each set of water samples
collected from each boring or well when using Teflon Bailers..

All sampling equipment will be decontaminated following each sampling event,
prior to use the next monitoring well.

Sample Records and Chain of Custody

Sample records for each sample will contain information on sample type and
source: PIERS Environmental Services project number, sampler name, sampling
date, location, Laboratory name, sampling method, and any significant conditions
that may affect the sampling.

A signature Chain-of-custody and transference documentation will be strictly
maintained at all times.

A copy of the Laboratory sample results and the completed Chain-of-Custody will
be provided with the technical report.
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PIERS Environmental Services ~ Exploratory Boring Log
I Project No. 95253  Client: Lotz and Associates Boring # Gas-NWe Date: 6-1-95
Location: 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA _ R Logged By:  B. Halsted
I Drilling Method: 3.5 inch Hand Auger Permit: Amy Leech - ACDEH Page 1 of 1
o -
l SaNr::l.)la g:]:u‘:t Smp;e $°$:°§ 0‘5& Lithclogy Description : ;itrlk Wall Const. Detail
Concrete - 5" to 6", Baserock to appx. T’ ?
. . . . =
l % CH Dark'C).hve-Gra-y lnorganlc clay, high §
%ﬁ plas_tlclty, medium stiff, damp. £
Gas- 5771 OH 5
, l NW@ i Dark-brown silty organic clay, medium O
- 7’ Soil Eg plasticity, damp to wet. b ®
| [Gas- Water 2% . Z
l GWS L2 )
10° , :
l BOH@ @’
l 15’
i .
i -
30°
. 35!
1 45
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I Project No. 95253  Client: Lotz and Associates  Boring # Gasd#W  Date: 6-1-95
Location: 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA Logged By:  B. Halsted
l Drilling Method: 3.5 inch Hand Auger Permit: Amy Leech - ACDEH Page 1 of 1
Samplea Blow  Sample .ﬁ_\d‘\ o 5 - L
No. Count Type c"% Qqﬁ \‘}c,(’ Lithology Description H20 Well Const. Detail
~ , i Mark
' Concrete - 5" to 6", Baserock to appx. 1° ;E:
CH Dark Olive-Gray inorganic clay, high =
l i plasticity, medium stiff, damp. b=
CA A m
Gas- 5///{OH g
l SW@ 1 B Dark-brown silty organic clay, medium (&}
7’ Soil lasticity, damp. ®
mti P d 2
i 0 \ BOH@7 6"
i 5
i .
! i
30°
I 35’
i i
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Project No. 952563  Client: Lotz and Associates Boring # WO-NW. -~  Date: 6-1-95

Location: 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA -~ - =~ Logged By:  B. Halsted
Drilling Method: 3.5 inch Hand Auger Permit: Amy Leech - ACDEH | Page 1 of 1
Sampls Blow  Sample | & e o _ : - )
No. Count  Typs & Qé'a‘“ & - Lithology Description H20 Wasli Const. Detail
e Mark._v

Concrete - 5" to 6", Baserock to appx. T’

CH Dark Olive-Gray inorganic clay, high
plasticity, medium stiff, damp.

10H  Dark-brown silty organic clay, medium
] plasticity, damp to wet.

WO-
NW@

9.5’ Soil 5
WO' Watel‘ i ey

GWS % |
e \_BOH @ 12

LO!

Neat Cement Slurry

2_5’

&Q!

35°

{0’
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l Project No. 95253 Client; Lotz and Associétes Borihg # B‘isp o - Date: 6-1-95
Location: 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA _ Logged By: B. Halsted
I Drilling Method: 3.5 inch Hand Auger Permit: Amy Leech - ACDEH S Page 1 of 1
o _
Silma?le (?xi?l‘:t S?r;“plﬁa °°§)q§§9 a;,cg9 Lithology Description H20 Well Const Detall
NI Mark
l Concrete - 5" to 6", Baserock to appx. 1’ e
Di 5
((I;zp’ Soil it CH - Dark Olive-Gray inorganic clay, high g
l —- plasticity, medium stitf, damp. £
i BOH @2 6" 5
l ‘ &
©
@D
=z
l 10!‘
] 5
i .
I -
30’
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PIERS Environmental Services  Exploratory Boring Log .
l Project No. 95253  Client: Lotz and Associates ~ Boring # WO-SW "~ Date: 6-1-95
Location: 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA Logged By:  B. Halsted
' Drilling Method: 3.5 inch Hand Auger Permit: Amy Leech - ACDEH Page 1 of 1
Sample Blow  Sample &
No. Count Type Lithology Description Hz0 Well Const. Detail
Mark
l Concrete - 5" to 6", Baserock to appx. 1’ =
CH Dark Olive-Gray inorganic clay, high =
l plasticity, medium stiff, damp. =
113
WO' 5, b E
' l Sw@ 2-40H  Dark-brown silty organic clay, medium &
7’ Soil plasticity, damp. b
l _-_N.».a E | g
10’ \ BOH@ 7 &"
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i -
30°
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